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�sconsin 
Department of Commerce 

November 13, 2000 

Ken Duncan 
1400 Veterans Drive Lot 24 
Richland Center, WI 53581 

RE: CASE CLOSURE Approved 
COMMERCE# 53581-8712-50 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES 
PECFA 

P. 0. Box 8044 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-8044 

TDD #: (608) 264-8777 
www.commerce.state.wi.us 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
Brenda J. Blanchard, Secretary 

Duncan Property, 25450 County Hwy. Y, Richland Center, WI 

Dear Mr. Duncan: 

The closure request for the above named site was received by the Department on September 
29, 2000 and reviewed for closure on October 12, 2000, by the Site Review Staff of the 
PECFA Bureau. Using the standards established in Chapter NR 700, the Department has 
determined that this site has been remediated to a level that is protective of human health and 
the environment. The Department considers this site to meet environmental standards and no 
further action is necessary. 

The case may be re-opened in the future if site conditions indicate that any contamination that 
might remain poses a threat to human health or the environment. The need for additional 
remediation would be determined and required if necessary. If subsequent information 
indicates a need to reopen this case, any original claim under the PECFA fund would also 
reopen and reimbursed to the extent of any remaining eligibility. 

Thank you for your efforts in restoring Wisconsin's environment. If you have any additional 
· questions, please call me at the number listed below. 

Sincerely, 

Will M. Myers 
Site Reviewer 
Bureau of PECFA 
Phone 608-261-7718, FAX 608-267-1381 

Cc. , Ronald Anderson, Metco, La Crosse, WI 



RECEIVED 
PHONE CONTACT s EP 2 9 2000 

DATE 4-s- 9 0 .ERS DIVISION 

SITE NAME------- CONTACT NAME 'i!th &1 ecuJ 



�535o 1 - o liJ-- Ex:) 
State of Wisconsin\ D E PARTM E N T  O F  NAT U RA L  RESO U RC E S  

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

1500 N. Johns Street 
Dodgeville, Wisconsin 53533 

Telephone 608-935-3368 
FAX 608-935-9652 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

December 21, 2000 

Mr. Kenneth Duncan 
1400 Veterans Drive, Lot 24 
Richland Center, WI 53581 

RECEIVED 
DEC 2 7 2000 
ERS DIVISION File Ref: 03-53-001828 

S ubject: Extinguishment of Deed Notice, Duncan Property, 25450 Highway Y, Richland Center 

Dear Mr. Duncan: 

Enclosed please find proof of filing for the "Extinguishment of Deed Notice" we have been discussing. 
With the filing of this affidavit, the Department ofNatural Resources indicates that the contamination on 
the above-referenced property has been addressed to its satisfaction. As the Department of Commerce 
states in its November 13, 2000 letter to you, the case may be reopened in the future if site conditions 
indicate that any contamination that might remain poses a threat to human health or the environment. 

We appreciate your efforts in restoring the environment. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 
Please contact me at the number shown below if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
,, 

! I fl -��u� Linda Hanefeld J 

Hydrogeologist- Dodgeville Service Center 
(608) 935-1948 

cc: Will Myers, DCOM 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recyded 
Paper 
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Exhibit A VOL.330.PAGE '1�0 
State of Wisconsin\ DEPA RTMENT OF N ATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

1500 N. Johns Street 
Dodgeville, Wisconsin 53533 

Telephone 608-935-3368 
FAX 608-935-9652 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

November 16, 2000 

Mr. Kenneth Duncan 
1400 Veterans Drive, Lot 24 
Richland Center, WI 53581 

File Ref: 03-53-001828 

Subject: Extinguishment of Deed Notice, Duncan Property, 25450 Highway Y, Richland Center 

Dear Mr. Duncan: 

In a letter dated November 13, 2000, the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (DCOM) informed you that, 
using the standards established in Chapter NR 700, Wisconsin Administrative Code, DCOM has determined 
that this site has been remediated to a level that is protective of human health and the environment. DCOM 
considers this site to meet environmental standards and no further action is necessary. 

This letter is to inform you that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) believes you have fulfilled your 
obligation to "restore the environment to the extent practicable ... " in compliance with s. 292.11, Stats., and 
that the previously uninvestigated contamination found at your property has been addressed to the satisfaction 
of the Department. Therefore, as a DNR representative, I will be working with our legal staff to extinguish or 
remove the deed notice that was placed on your property on July 29, 1998 (Richland County Register of Deeds 
Document Number 229794). That deed notice explained there was uninvestigated contamination on property 
you own located at 25450 Highway Y, Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin. With the investigative 
activities that have been conducted at the site, and closure of the site by DCOM, the previously uninvestigated 
contamination has been addressed. As DCOM states in its closure letter, the case may be reopened in the 
future if site conditions indicate that any contamination that might remain poses a threat to human health or the 
environment. 

The Department will record a second, superseding affidavit on your property, indicating that the previously 
uninvestigated contamination has been adequately addressed. The Department will provide you written notice 
including a copy of the affidavit to be recorded prior to filing the affidavit. 

We appreciate your efforts in restoring the environment. Please contact me at the number shown below if you. 
have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

dJ)y/\, 
Linda Hanefeld 
Hydrogeologist- Dodgeville Service Center 
(608) 935-1948 

cc: Will Myers, DCOM 

Quality Natural Resources Management 

Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 
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State of Wiscons i n\ D E PA RTMENT OF NAT U RA L  R ESOU R C ES 

WISCONSIN 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

1500 N. Johns Street 
Dodgeville, Wisconsin 53533 

Telephone 608-935-3368 
FAX 608-935-9652 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

December 8, 2000 

Mr. Kenneth Duncan 
1400 Veterans Drive, Lot 24 
Richland Center, WI 53581 

RECEIVED 
DEC 1 2 2000 
ERS DIV,SION 

File Ref: 03-53-00 1 828 

Subject: Extinguishment of Deed Notice, Duncan Property, 25450 Highway Y, Richland Center 

Dear Mr. Duncan: 

Enclosed for your review is a copy of the draft deed affidavit that the Department is expecting to file on 
your property deed. This draft deed affidavit is intended to "extinguish" the previous deed affidavit that 
was filed regarding your [then] inability to proceed with environmental clean-up activities on this 
property. 

In a letter dated November 13, 2000, the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (DCOM) informed you 
that, using the standards established in Chapter NR 700, Wisconsin Administrative Code, DCOM has 
determined that this site has been remediated to a level that is protective of human health and the 
environment. DCOM considers this site to meet environmental standards and no further action is 
necessary. 

Within the next 30 days, please review the enclosed draft affidavit and contact me with any concerns you 
may have. If the content of the affidavit meets with your approval, please provide that approval in 
writing. Once the language of the draft affidavit has been finalized and your written approval has been 
received, I will file the affidavit for your property deed with the Richland County Register of Deeds, and 
provide you with proof of filing. 

Please contact me at the number shown below if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Linda Hanefeld 
Hydrogeologist- Dodgeville Service Center 
(608) 935-1948 

cc: Will Myers, DCOM 
Joe Renville, LS/5 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



Exhibit A 
State of Wisconsin\ DEPA RTMENT OF N ATURAL RESO U RCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

1500 N. Johns Street 
Dodgeville, Wisconsin 53533 

Telephone 608-935-3368 
FAX 608-935-9652 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

November 16, 2000 

Mr. Kenneth Duncan 
1400 Veterans Drive, Lot 24 
Richland Center, WI 53581 

File Ref: 03-53-001828 

Subject: Extinguislunent of Deed Notice, Duncan Property, 25450 Highway Y, Richland Center 

Dear Mr. Duncan: 

In a letter dated November 13,2000, the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (DCOM) informed you that, 
using the standards established in Chapter NR 700, Wisconsin Administrative Code, DCOM has determined 
that this site has been remediated to a level that is protective of human health and the environment. DCOM 
considers this site to meet environmental standards and no further action is necessary. 

This letter is to inform you that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) believes you have fulfilled your 
obligation to "restore the environment to the extent practicable . . .  " in compliance with s. 292.11, Stats., and 
that the previously uninvestigated contamination found at your property has been addressed to the satisfaction 
of the Department. Therefore, as a DNR representative, I will be working with our legal staff to extinguish or 
remove the deed notice that was placed on your property on July 29, 1998 (Richland County Register of Deeds 
Document Number 229794). That deed notice explained there was uninvestigated contamination on property 
you own located at 25450 Highway Y, Richland Center, Richland Count';, Wisconsin. With the investigative 
activities that have been conducted at the site, and closure of the site by DCOM, the previously uninvestigated 
contamination has been addressed. As DCOM states in its closure letter, the case may be reopened in the 
future if site conditions indicate that any contamination that might remain poses a threat to human health or the 
environment. 

The Department will record a second, superseding affidavit on your property, indicating that the previously 
uninvestigated contamination has been adequately addressed. The Department will provide you written notice 
including a copy of the affidavit to be recorded prior to filing the affidavit. 

We appreciate your efforts in restoring the environment. Please contact me at the number shown below if you 
have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

d�\ 
Linda Hanefeld 
Hydrogeologist- Dodgeville Service Center 
(608) 935-1948 

cc: Will Myers, DCOM 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



�sconsin 
Department of Commerce 

November 13, 2000 

Ken Duncan 
1400 Veterans Drive Lot 24 
Richland Center, Wl53581 

RE: CASE CLOSURE Approved 
COMMERCE# 53581-8712-50 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES 
PECFA 

P. 0. Box 8044 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-8044 

TDD #: (608) 264-8777 
www.commerce.state.wi.us 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
Brencfa J. Blanchard, Secretary 

Duncan Property, 25450 County Hwy. Y, Richland Center, WI 

Dear Mr. Duncan: 

The closure request for the above named site was received by the Department on September 
29, 2000 and reviewed for closure on October 12, 2000, by the Site Review Staff of the 
PECFA Bureau. Using the standards established in Chapter NR 700, the Department has 
determined that this site has been remediated to a level that is protective of human health and 
the environment. The Department considers this site to meet environmental standards and no 
further action is necessary. 

The case may be re-opened in the future if site conditions indicate that any contamination that 
might remain poses a threat to human health or the environment. The need for additional 
remediation would be determined and required if necessary. If subsequent information 
indicates a need to reopen this case, any original claim under the PECFA fund would also 
reopen and reimbursed to the extent of any remaining eligibility. 

Thank you for your efforts in restoring Wisconsin's environment. If you have any additional 
questions, please call me at the number listed below. 

Sincerely, 

:t�yers 
Site Reviewer 
Bureau of PECFA 
Phone 608-261-7718, FAX 608-267-1381 

Cc. , Ronald Anderson, Metco, La Crosse, WI 



MET CO 

August 21, 2000 

Ken Duncan 

1400 Veterans Drive Lot 24 
Richland Center, WI 53581 

Dear Mr. Duncan, 

2956 Airport Road • La Crosse, Wisconsin 54603 

608-781-8879 • 800-552-2932 • Fax: 608-781-8893 • E-mail: metcohq@metcohq.com 

ECEIVEO 
SEP 2 9 2000 
ERS DIVISION 

rn� © ��w rn rn 1 
I "FP 6 2000 � i' L�_-_ �­DEPT. OF NAT���L RESOURCf:� � SD HEAD�,�UARTERS 

Enclosed is our completed Additional Sampling Project Report concerning the Duncan Property located in the Civil 

Town of Richland, Wisconsin. This report presents the complete data from all investigation activities. 

A copy of this report will be sent to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. Should you have any questions or require 

additional information, do not hesitate to contact me at our La Crosse office. 

Ronald J. Anderson, P. G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

RJA 

c: WDNR 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 
2956 Airport Road • La Crosse, Wisconsin 54603 
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Additional Sampling Project Report 

Duncan Property 

Civil Town of Richland, Wisconsin 

August 21, 2000 
byMETCO 



Additional Sampling Project Report 
Duncan Property 

Purpose 

A Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Investigation is required by the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) by authority of Section 144.76 of the Wisconsin 
Statutes. According to the WDNR, any soil that tests more than 10 ppm Gasoline Range 
Organics (GRO) or Diesel Range Organics (DRO) requires an investigation. Any soil that tests 
over the Chapter NR720 Soil Cleanup Standards requires an investigation and possible 
remediation. Any groundwater that tests over the Preventive Action Limits (PAL) or 
Enforcement Standards (ES) for compounds listed in Chapter NR140 Groundwater Quality 
Standards requires an investigation and possible remediation. 

On February 23, 1998, the WDNR was notified that a residential heating oil UST (now 
removed) had released petroleum into the environment. The WDNR subsequently required a 
LUST Investigation be completed. 

In 1998, a notice was placed on the deed to this property showing that contamination exists. 

Water samples have been collected from the on site private well in 1998 and 2000. No 
petroleum related compounds were detected. 

On July 5, 2000, METCO was hired to collect soil samples to determine the extent of soil 
contamination from the former heating oil UST. This report presents data of the Additional 
Sampling Project conducted at the Duncan Property by METCO. No PECFA Funds were 
used for our work. 

Client 

Ken Duncan 
1400 Veterans Drive Lot 24 
Richland Center, WI 53581 
608-647-3479 

Site Location 

25450 County Trunk Highway Y 
Civil Town of Richland, Wisconsin 

Geology 

From surface to approximately 15 feet exists a brown silt/clay. From approximately 15 
feet to 20 feet exists a tan to green silty sand with gravel. At approximately 20 feet 
exists sandstone bedrock. 

Groundwater was not encountered, but is expected to exist approximately 40-50+ feet 
below ground surface. 

Sampling and Analytical Results 

MET CO 
La Crosse, WI (608)781-8879 Hillsboro, WI (608)489-2198 

1 



Additional Sampling Project Report 
Duncan Property 

On July 20, 2000, two Geoprobe borings were completed with six soil samples collected for 
DRO, PVOC, and PAH analysis. The DETECTIONS were as follows: 

Boring G-1 (completed in former tank area) 
G-1-1 = 0.0054 ppm Benzo(a)pyrene and 0.0011 ppm Benzo(b)fluoranthene at 2-4 feet 
below ground surface. 
G-1-2 = 220 ppm DRO, 1.5 ppm 1-Methylnaphthalene, 4.7 ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene, 
1.6 ppm Acenaphthylene, 2.7 ppm Fluoranthene, 0.58 ppm Fluorene, 0.61 ppm 
Naphthalene, 1.8 ppm Phenanthrene, 8.6 ppm Pyrene, 0.13 Ethylbenzene, 0.069 ppm 
Toluene, 2.4 ppm 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 0.79 ppm 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 0.57 ppm 
m&p-Xylene, and 0.36 ppm o-Xylene at 10-12 feet below ground surface. 
G-1-3 = 35 ppm DRO and 0.46 ppm Acenaphthylene at 18-20 feet below ground 
surface (bedrock refusal). 

Boring G-2 (completed 8 feet out from former tank area) 
G-2-1 = 0.0074 ppm Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene at 2-4 feet below ground surface. 
G-2-2 = No DRO/PVOC/PAH detections at 10-12 feet below ground surface. 
G-2-3 = 0.21 ppm Acenaphthylene and 0.0081 ppm Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene at 16-18 
feet below ground surface (bedrock refusal). 

See included site map for boring locations. 

Sampling methods and procedures 

The Geoprobe consists of a truck-mounted, hydraulically driven unit that advances 
interconnected, l-inch diameter, 3-foot long, stainless steel rods into the subsurface. 

The procedure consisted of advancing an assembled stainless steel sampler to the top of the 
interval to be sampled. A stop-pin was then removed, and the sampler driven until filled. The 
rods were retracted from the hole and the sample recovered. 

The volume of sample, size of container, and type of sample preservation was dependent on the 
specific parameter for which the sample was to be analyzed. 

All samples were collected in a manner as to maintain the quality of the sample and to eliminate 
any possible cross contamination. METCO did not deviate from any WDNR or laboratory 
recommended procedures for sample collection, preservation, or transportation on this project. 

Equipment advanced into the subsurface was cleaned between sampling locations. Cleaning 
consisted of washing with a biodegradable alconox solution and rinsing with potable water. 
Disposable equipment was not cleaned, but immediately disposed of after use. 

All samples were constantly kept on ice in a cooler and immediately hand delivered to the 
laboratory. 

MET CO 
La Crosse, WI (608)781-8879 Hillsboro, WI (608)489-2198 
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Additional Sampling Project Report 
Duncan Property 

Conclusions/Recommendations 

----------------------

METCO recommends that the Duncan Property LUST site be given a status of 
"CLOSED" by the WDNR Closure Committee for the following reasons: 

1)None of the collected soil samples exceeded the COMM 46 Table 1 or 2 values. 

2) The on-site private well has tested "clean" both in 1998 and 2000. 

3) Due to geology (silt and bedrock), depth to groundwater (40-50+ feet), and low level 
contaminants, it is unlikely that groundwater or private well has been or will be impacted 
by the release. 

4) Due to bedrock and surface characteristics, further investigation would be difficult and 
expensive. This site is not currently eligible for PECFA. 

PLEASE NOTE THAT UPON CLOSURE, THE CURRENT DEED NOTICE 
NEEDS TO BE CHANGED TO REFLECT THAT A PROPER INVESTIGATION 
HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AND THAT THE SITE IS LISTED AS "CLOSED" BY 
THEWDNR. 

MET CO 
La Crosse, WI (608)781-8879 Hillsboro, WI (608)489-2198 

3 



Additional Sampling Project Report 
Duncan Property 

Standard of Care 

The analysis and conclusions expressed in this report are based upon data obtained from the 
indicated subsurface locations and from other sources discussed in this report. Actual 
subsurface conditions may vary and may not become evident without further assessment. 

All work conducted by METCO is in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and 
engineering practices and they neither imply nor intend warranty. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions or require 
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

"I Ronald J. Anderson, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in 
s.NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the 
information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in 
compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code." 

Ronald J. Anderson P. G. Date 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

MET CO 
La Crosse, WI (608)781-8879 Hillsboro, WI (608)489-2198 
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State of Wiscons in\ D E PA RT M E N T  OF NATU RAL R ESOURC ES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

1500 N. Johns Street 
Dodgeville, Wisconsin 53533 

Telephone 608-935-3368 
FAX 608-935-9652 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

September 21, 2000 

Mr. Ken Duncan 
1400 Veterans Drive, Lot 24 
Richland Center, WI 53581 

RECEIVEO 
SEP 2 9 2000 
ERS DIVISION File Ref: 03-53-001828 

Subject: Additional Sampling Project Report, Duncan Property, County Highway Y, Richland 
Center 

Dear Mr. Duncan: 

On September 6, 2000, this Department received the "Additional Sampling Project Report" submitted on 
your behalf by Metco, and dated August 21, 2000. This report contains information regarding additional 
soil sampling and analyses that had been performed at property you own located at 25450 County Trunk 
Highway Y, Richland Center. 

Based upon the information provided, it appears the closure decision for this site falls under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of Commerce. Therefore, by transmission of this letter, this site its 
associated file will be transferred to the Department of Commerce, 201 West Washington Avenue, P.O. 
Box 8044, Madison, Wisconsin, 53708. Any decisions regarding closure and/or additional actions to be 
taken at this site will be made by Department of Commerce representatives. 

After the site has been granted closure, you should once again contact me at the address above (or the 
telephone number below) so I can work with you to rescind the deed affidavit regarding contamination 
located on property you own located at 25450 County Trunk Highway Y, Richland Center. 

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this letter or the transfer of your site to the 
Department of Commerce. Thank you for your efforts to bring this site to closure. 

Sincerely, 

Lmda Hanefeld 
Hydrogeologist, Dodgeville Service Center 
(608) 935-1948 

cc: Sarah Spiwak, SCR RR Program Asst. 
Will Myers, DCOM 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recyded 
Paper 
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State of Wisco ns i n\ DEPA RT M E N T  OF NATU RAL RESOU RCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

August 28, 2000 

Mr. Ken Duncan 
1400 Veterans Drive 
Lot 24 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2000 
ERS DIVISION 

Richland Center, WI 53581 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

File Ref: 03-53-001828 

SUBJECT: Transfer of your file, Duncan Property, CTY Y, Richland Center, WI 53581 

Dear Mr Duncan: 

This letter is to notify you that th� Department of Natural Resources has an open file regarding 
contamination at the above site, and that this file is being transferred to the Department of Commerce. 
The decision with regard to closure will be made by Commerce staff. 

The Department of Commerce is responsible for governmental oversight of environmental cleanup 
activities at properties contaminated by petroleum storage systems when certain environmental factors are 
not present even though groundwater may be impacted. 

Information presented to the DNR to date shows that this site falls into the group of sites identified for 
transfer. Therefore, we are transferring your file to the Department of Commerce effective immediately. 
Commerce will provide all future oversight of your cleanup at this property, including determination of 
file closure. Thank you for the efforts you have made to date to address the contamination. 

All future contacts regarding this site should be directed to Commerce at (608) 266-8516. 
Correspondence should be directed to this address: 

WI Department of Commerce 
PO Box 8044 
Madison WI 53707-8044 

Please include both your PECF A claim number, if you have one, and your DNR ID# on all 
correspondence. 

�Oddt.e� §!:atrick McCutcheon, Team Supervisor 
Remediation & Redevelopment 
Telephone: (608) 275-3241 

cc: METCO, 2956 Airport Road, La Crosse, WI 54603 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



MET CO 2956 Airport Road + La Crosse, Wisconsin 54603 

608-781-8879 • 800-552-2932 • Fax: 608-781-8893 • E-mail: metcohq@metcohq.com 

October 10, 2000 

Will Myers 

WDCOMM 

201 West Washington A venue 

P.O. Box 8044 
Madison, WI 53708-8044 

RE: Duncan Property 

Dear Mr. Myers: 

Per our recent phone conversation, here is the additional information you requested. 

RECEIVED 
OCT 1 3 2000 
ERS DIVISION 

According to the "Richland County Soil Survey", the soil type found on this specific property is known as the 

Fayette Silt Loam (exclusively silt and clay). It clearly states that this soil has a" high moisture-supplying 
capacity". This is characteristic of soils that have a very low Hydraulic Conductivity. I have included a 

photocopy of the description found in the soil survey. 

I am currently unaware of any other resources that could be used to further describe the site specific soil type. 

If you have any questions or need further information, please call me at 1-608-781-8879. 

Sincerely, � :h 
Lah.�-- -
Ronald J. Anderson PG 

Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 
2956 Airport Road • La Crosse, Wisconsin 54603 



RICHLAND COUN'l'Y, WISCONSIN 19 

the valley slopes. The soil occupies slopes of up to 15 
percent but is mostly on slopes of 7 to 15 percent. Exeept 
that t.he B horizon is not so well developed, this soil is 
similar to the Fayette soils on ridges. .Most of it has lost 
more than one-fourth of it.s original surface soil through 
-eroswn. 

Profile description: 
A 0 to 8 inches, grayish-brown friable silt loam; medium 

granular structure; contains many roots and earth­
worm casts; pH 6.5. 

8 to 15 inches, pale-brown to brown friable silt loam_: platy 
structure; contains worm channels; pH 6.0. 

B 15 to 30 inches, yellowish-brown to brown hea.vy silt loam 
to light silty clay loam; weak subangular blocky 
structure; pH 5.8. 

C 30 to 44 inches, dark yellowish-brown friable silt loam; 
structure weak subangular blocky but becomes mas­
sive with depth; underlain in places by either yellowish 
or greenish glauconitic sandstone at depths greater 
than 42 inches; pH 5.8. 

In some areas on the upp(lr slopes just below a sand­
stone escarpment, there is a thin surface la.yer of loamy 
fine sand. In some areas stones and boulders are scat­
tered on the smface and throughout the profile. These 
sanely and rocky areas are indicated by symbols on the 
soil map. 

The soil has a high moisture-supplying capacity and is 
moderately high in fertility. The erosion hazard is 
moderate. 

Ma.pped with this soil are a few small areas in which 
the surface soil is darker colored than in the typical soil. 

Use and suitability (management group 3A).-This soil 
is well suited to corn, small grains, hay, and pasture. If 
the fertility is maintained and erosion is controlled, good 
crop yields are obtained. Yields of corn and oats will 
improve if supplemental nitrogen is applied. Lime is 
needed for legumes. The soil needs protection from runoff 
from the soils on the steeper slopes above. Other good 
management practices are stripcropping and using crop 
Totations that include close-growing crops. The included 
stony and sanely areas need careful management suited 
to stony or sandy soils. 

Fayette silt loam, valleys, steep, eroded (Fe).-This 
soil oceupies slopes of 16 to more than 30 percent. Except 
that it is on steeper slopes and has a more friable B 
horizon, it is similar to Fayette silt loam, valleys, sloping, 
eroded. 

This soil has a high moisture-supplying capacity. It is 
moderately fertile, but the erosion hazard is high. 

Inr.ludecl are a few areas of cultivated soil that have 
lost ail or nearly all of the original surface layer. Some 
small area,s mapped with this soil have a darker colored 
surface layer than the typical soil. 

Use a,nd suitability (management group 4A) .-This soil 
is not so well suited to cultivated crops as Fayette silt 
loam, valleys, sloping, eroded. It is better used for 
permanent pasture or meadow. The pastures can be 
renovated easily and will respond well to fertilizer. If the 
soil is cultivated, it is best to keep it in hay at least 3 
years out of 4. Areas that are forested need protection 
from fire. They should not be grazed, and the trees 
should be eut selectively. 

The included areas in which all or nearh- all of the 
original surface layer has been lost need 1nore careful 
management than the typical soil. The small .inelucled 
areas in which the surface layer is darker c.olored than 

norma,l should be used and managed the same as the 
typical soil. 

Gotham loamy fine sand (Ga) .-This soil is on low ter­
races near the larger streams. It is associated with the 
Plainfield soils. It l�as a darker colored surfaee layer 
than the Plamfielcl so1ls and a coherent B horizon thu.t is 
not well defined. IV[ost of this soil occurs on slopes of 1 to 
2 percent, but some is on slopes of up to 6 percent. 

Profile observed in the northeast quarter of section 31 
Buena Vista Township: 

' 

A 0 to 8 inches, very dark grayish-brown friable loamy fine 
sand; weak fine granular structure; pH 7.0. 

8 to 15 inches, clark yellowish-brown friable loamy fine 
sand; weak medium subangular blocky structure; pH 
6.8. 

B 15 to 41 inches, dark yellowish-brown to vellowish-brown 
frial5le light sandy loam; weak coarse l:ilocky structure; 
pH 6.4. 

C 41 inches+, strong-brown to yellowish-brown loose fine 
sand; single grain; pH 6.0. 

This soil is permeable and has a moderatelv low 
moisture-holding capacity. It is moderate in fei'tility. 
The haz:ard of wind el'osion is moderate. 

Use and S1titability (management group 4C).-This soil 
is used for corn, small grains, hay, and pasture, and fair 
yields are obtained. The crops respond well to appliea­
tions of manure and commercia.! fertilizer. They may 
be damaged by drought during prolonged dry spells. 
Alfalfa and other legumes grow well if properly fertilized 
and if the water table is 6 to 12 feet from the surfaee. 
Trees planted as windbreaks will help to prevent damage 
from erosion. 

Hixton loam, sloping, eroded ( H d).-This soil has 
formed from fine-grained sandstone that contains lit-tle 
glauconite. It occurs on valley slopes in association with 
Norden and Fayette soils. It occupies slopes of 1 to 15 
percent, but most of it is on slopes of 7 to 15 percent. In 
some places it lies in strips between areas of Stony land, 
steep, and the Nor den soils. In other places the areas lie 
between drainageways. 1v1ost of the cultivated soil has 
lost from one-fourth to three-fourths of the orig·inal surfaee 
soil. Some included areas are even more sever·ely eroded. 

Profile description: 
· 

A 0 to 5 inches, grayish-brown friable loam; weak granular 
structure; contains many fine roots; pH 6.4. 

5 to 12 inches, brown friable fine sandy loam; weak thick 
platy structure; pH 5.8. 

B 12 to 24 inches, yellowish-brown friable heavy loam to 
sandy clay loam: moderate medium blocky structure; 
contains Rome large roots and root channels; pH 5.6. 

C 24 inches+, pale-yellow loose fine sand; single grain; 
gradual transition to fine-grained yellowish ,·a.nclstone 
that occurs at varying depths; pH 7.0. 

The permeability is moderately rapid, a.ncl t,lw moisture­
supplying capacity is moderate. The soil is moderately 
fertile. 

Use and suitability (management group 3A) .-This soil 
is well suited to corn, small grains, hay, and pasture. 
During prolonged droughty spells, yields of corn and of 
the second cutting of hay are lowered. Crops on this 
soil respond well to eomplete fertilizer. Corn and oats, 
however, will make better yields if supplemental nitrogen 
is added during the growing season. Lime is needed in 
most areas. Good management will include using suitable 
erop rotations a.nd praeticing erosion control. 

Hixton loam, steep, eroded (He) .-This soil oeeupies 
slopes of 16 to more than 30 percent. Its surface soil is 



Commonwealth 
Technology, Inc. 
Laboratory Division 

MET CO 
RON ANDERSON 

2956 AIRPORT RD 

LACROSSE, WI 54603 

Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Dear RON ANDERSON : 

DUNCAN PROPERTY 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913-31 09 

Phone: (800) 228-3012 
Fax: (608) 356-2766 

EMail: bld@ctienv.com 

Sample Date: 7/20/00 
Log Date: 7/21/00 

Report Date: 8/8/00 

Enc losed are the laboratory results for samples submitted to Comm onwealth Technology, Inc. for analysis. All tests were performed in 
accordance with applicable EPA and WI DNR guidelines and methodologies. 

Copies of the report, as well as all original analytical data, are retained by the laboratory for a minumum of three years from the date of analysis. 
Samples submitted to the laboratory will be disposed of by procedures acceptable to regulatory agencies, unless prior arrangemen ts are made 
by the submitting client for their return. 

· 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you. Should any qu�s tions or concerns arise, please feel free to contact me .  

Sincerely, 
Commonwealth Technolo 

Program/Project Manager 

RON ANDERSON 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 157066030 DA TCP Certification Number: 000289 



Commonwealth 1 230 Lange Court 
. Technology, Inc . Baraboo, WI 539 1 3-31 09 

Laboratory Division Phone: (800) 228-301 2 
Fax: (608)  356-2766 

EMail :  bld @ ctienv.com 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
1 of 8 

RON ANDERSON Project Name: DUNCAN PROPERTY 

2956 AIRPORT RD Contract #: 1 455 

LACROSSE, WI 54603 Project #: 

Folder #: 7365 

Purchase Order #: 

Arrival Temperature Deg. C: 5.8 

Report Date: 8/8/00 
Copy: RON ANDERSON Date Received: 7/21/00 

CTI LAB#: 28985 Sample Description: G-1-1 Sampled: 7/20/00 1 035 

Prep Analysis 

Analyte Result Units LCD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

Inorganic Results 

Solids, Percent 81 .00 

Organic Results 

Diesel Range Organics <1 .7 

1 -Methylnaphthalene <0.020 

2-Methylnaphthalene <0.022 

Acenaphthene <0.086 

Acenaphthylene <0.022 

Anthracene <0.0033 

Benzo(a)anthracene <0.0020 

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0054 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 0.001 1 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.0040 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.00089 

Chrysene <0.0037 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.021 

Fluoranthene <0.0030 

Fluorene <0.0099 

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.0057 

Naphthalene <0.020 

Phenanthrene <0.0032 

Pyrene <0.01 1 

0/o N/A N/A 

mg/kg 1 .7 5.8 

mg/kg 0.020 0.067 

mg/kg 0.022 0.073 

mg/kg 0.086 0.27 

mg/kg 0.022 . 0.077 

mg/kg 0.0033 0.0 1 1  

mg/kg 0.0020 0.0063 

mg/kg 0.0049 • 0.0 1 6  

mg/kg 0.00080 • 0.0027 

mg/kg 0.0040 0.014 

mg/kg 0.00089 0.0030 

mg/kg 0.0037 0.01 2  

mg/kg 0.021 0.070 

mg/kg 0.0030 0.0094 

mg/kg 0.0099 0.033 

mg/kg 0.0057 0.01 9 

mg/kg 0.020 0.065 

mg/kg 0.0032 0.012 

mg/kg 0.01 1 0.036 

WI D N R  Lab Certif ication Num ber. 1 57066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

7/24/00 NMP EPA 5030A 

7/29/00 8/2/00 LMG WDNR DRO 

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1 /00 SHU EPA 831 0 

7/30/00 8/1 /00 SHU EPA 831 0 

7/30/00 8/1 /00 SHU EPA 831 0 

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0 

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0 

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0 

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1 /00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0 

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0  

7/30/00 8/1/00 SHU EPA 831 0 



Com monwealth 

Technology, Inc.  

Laboratoty Division 

CTI LAB#: 28985 Sample Description: 

Analyte 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m & p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

Result 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

Units 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

CTI LAB#: 
· 
28986 Sample Description: 

Analyte 

I norganic Results 

Solids, Percent 

Organic Results 

Diesel Range Organics 

Result Units 

87.40 

220 mg/kg 

Qualifiers applying to all Analytes of M ethod EPA 831 0: V 
1 -Methylnaphthalene 1 .5 mg/kg 

2-Methylnaphthalene 

Acenaphthene 

Acenaphthylene 

Anthracene 

Benzo(a)anthracene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 

Chrysene 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Fluorene 

4.7 

<0.80 

1 .6 

<0.031 

<0.01 8 

<0.046 

<0.0074 

<0.037 

<0.0082 

<0.034 

<0. 1 9  

2.7 

0.58 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

MET CO 

Project Nam e :  DUNCAN PROPERTY 

Project #: 

G-1-1 

Contract #: 1 455 

Folder #: 7365 

2 of 8 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

7/20/00 1 035 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

G-1-2 

0.0 1 0  

0.0 1 0  

0.0090 

0.0 1 0  

0.0 1 0  

0.030 

0.040 

0.030 

0.040 

0.040 

0.0 1 0  ! 0.040 

0.020 0.070 

0.0090 0.030 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

8/3/00 

8/3/00 

8/3/00 

8/3/00 

8/3/00 

8/3/00 

8/3/00 

8/3/00 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date 

N/A 

8.0 : 

0 . 18 

N/A 

27 5 

0.62 1 0  

0.21 0.68 1 0  

0.80 2.5 1 0  

0.21 0.71 1 0  

0.031 0.10 1 0  

0.01 8 0.058 1 0  

0.046 0.15 10 

0.0074 0.025 1 0  

0.037 ' 0.1 3  1 0  

0.0082 0.027 1 0  

0.034 1 0.1 1 1 0  

0.1 9  0.65 1 0  

0.027 

0.092 

0.087 1 0  

0.31 1 0  

L 7/29/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

Q 7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/24/00 

8/3/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

7/20/00 1 045 

Analyst Method 

NMP 

LMG 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

EPA 5030A 

WDN R DRO 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

WI D N R  Lab Certif ication Num ber: 1 57066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



Com monwealth 

Technology, Inc. 

Laboratory Division 

CTI LAB#: 

Analyte 

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene 

Naphthalene 

Phenanthrene 

Pyrene 

28986 Sample Description: 

Result 

<0.053 

0.61 

1 .8 

8.6 

Units 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Qualifiers applying to all Analytes of Method EPA 8020: V 
Benzene <0.050 mg/kg 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m & p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

CTI LAB#: 

Analyte 

Inorganic Results 

Solids, Percent 

Organic Results 

Diesel Range Organics 

1 -Methylnaphthalene 

2-Methylnaphthalene 

Acenaphthene 

Acenaphthylene 

Anthracene 

Benzo(a)anthracene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

0. 1 3  

<0.045 

0.069 

2.4 

0.79 

0.57 

0.36 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

28987 Sample Description: 

Result 

86.60 

35 

<0.01 8 

<0.021 

<0.081 

0.46 

<0.0031 

<0.00 1 8  

<0.0046 

<0.00075 

<0.0037 

Units 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

MET CO 

Project Name: DUNCAN PROPERTY 

Project #: 

G-1-2 

Contract #: 1 455 

Folder #: 7365 

3 of 8 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

7/20/00 1 045 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

G-1 -3 

0.053 

0.1 8  

0.030 

0.1 0  

0.050 

0.17 1 0  

0.61 1 0  

0.1 1 1 0  

0.33 1 0  

0.1 5 5 

0.050 * '  0.20 5 

0.045 0.15  5 

0.050 * 0.20 5 

0.050 0.20 5 

0.050 0.20 5 

0. 1 0  0.35 5 

0.045 0.15  5 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

8/2/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date 

N/A 

1 .6 

0.018 

0.021 

0.081 

0.021 

0.0031 

0.0018 

0.0046 

0.00075 

0.0037 

N/A 

5.4 

0.062 

0.068 

0.25 

0.072 

0.0 1 0  

0.0059 

0.015 

0.0025 

0.0 1 3  

7/29/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/24/00 

8/2/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1 /00 

8/1 /00 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

7/20/00 1 1 00 

Analyst Method 

NMP 

LMG 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

EPA 5030A 

WDNR ORO 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Num ber: 1 57066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



Commonwealth 
· Tech nology, Inc. 

Laboratory Division 

CTI LAB#: 

Analyte 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 

Chrysene 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Fluorene 

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene 

Naphthalene 

Phenanthrene 

Pyrene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m & p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

28987 Sample Description: 

Result 

<0.00083 

<0.0035 

<0.020 

<0.0028 

<0.0092 

<0.0053 

<0.01 8 

<0.0030 

<0.01 1 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

Units 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

CTI LAB#: 28988 Sample Description: 

Analyte 

Inorganic Results 

Solids. Percent 

Organic Results 

Diesel Range Organics 

1 -Methylnaphthalene 

2-Methylnaphthalene 

Acenaphthene 

Acenaphthylene 

Anthracene 

Result 

80.80 

<1 .7 

<0.020 

<0.022 

<0.087 

<0.022 

<0.0033 

Units 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

MET CO 

Project N ame:  DUNCAN PROPERTY 

Project #: 

G-1-3 

Contrac t #: 1 455 

Folder #: 7365 

4 of 8 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

7/20/00 1 1 00 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

G-2-1 

0.00083 0.0028 

0.0035 0.01 1 

0.020 0.066 

0.0028 0.0088 

0.0092 0.031 

0.0053 0.017 

0.01 8 0.061 

0.0030 0.01 2 

0.01 1 0.033 

0.01 0 0.030 

0.01 0 0.040 

0.0090 0.030 

0.01 0 0.040 

0.01 0 • 0.040 

0.0 1 0  0.040 

0.020 0.070 

0.0090 0.030 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1 /00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

Sam p led: 

Prep Analysis 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date 

N/A 

1 .7 

0.020 

0.022 

0.087 

0.022 

0.0033 

N/A 

5.8 

0.067 

0.073 

0.27 

0.077 

0.01 1 

7/29/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/24/00 

8/2/00 

8/1/00 

8/1 /00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

7/20/00 1 200 

Analyst Method 

NMP 

LMG 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

EPA 5030A 

WDNR DRO 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

W I  D N R  Lab Certification Num ber. 1 57066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



Commonwealth 
· Technology, Inc.  

Laboratory Division 

CTI LAB#: 

Analyte 

Benzo(a)anthracene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 

Chrysene 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Fluorene 

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene 

Naphthalene 

Phenanthrene 

Pyrene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m & p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

CTI LAB#: 

Analyte 

Inorganic Results 

Solids, Percent 

Organic Results 

Diesel Range Organics 

1 -Methylnaphthalene 

28988 Sample Description: 

Result 

<0.0020 

<0.0050 

<0.00080 

<0.0040 

<0.00089 

<0.0037 

<0.021 

<0.0030 

<0.0099 

0.0074 

<0.020 

<0.0032 

<0.01 1 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

Units 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

28989 Sample Description: 

Result Units 

86.00 % 

<1 .6 mg/kg 

<0.01 9 mg/kg 

METCO 

Project Name: DUNCAN PROPERTY 

Project #: 

G-2-1 

Contrac t #: 1 455 

Folder #: 7365 

5 of 8 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

7/20/00 1 200 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

0.0020 0.0063 

0.0050 0.016 

0.00080 0.0027 

0.0040 0.014 

0.00089 0.0030 

G-2-2 

0.0037 0.0 1 2  

0.021 0.071 

0.0030 0.0094 

0.0099 0.033 

0.0057 * 0.01 9 

0.020 0.066 

0.0032 0.012 

0.01 1 0.036 

0.0 1 0  0.030 

0.010 0.040 

0.0090 0.030 

0.0 1 0  0.040 

0.010 0.040 

0.0 1 0  0.040 

0.020 0.070 

0.0090 0.030 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date 

N/A N/A 7/24/00 

1 .6 5.5 7/29/00 8/2100 

0.019 0.063 7/30/00 8/1/00 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

7/20/00 1 230 

Analyst Method 

NMP EPA 5030A 

LMG WDNR ORO 

SHU EPA 831 0  

W I  D N R  Lab Certification Num ber: 1 57066030 
DATCP Certification N umber: 289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



Com monwealth 
· Technology, I nc. 

Laboratory Division 

CTI LAB#: 

Analyte 

2-Methylnaphthalene 

Acenaphthene 

Acenaphthylene 

Anthracene 

Benzo(a)anthracene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

Benzo{b )fluoranthene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 

Chrysene 

Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Fluorene 

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene 

Naphthalene 

Phenanthrene 

Pyrene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m & p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

CTI LAB#: 

Analyte 

Inorganic Results 

Solids, Percent 

28989 Sample Description: 

Result 

<0.021 

<0.081 

<0.021 

<0.0031 

<0.001 9 

<0.0047 

<0.00076 

<0.0037 

<0.00084 

<0.0035 

<0.020 

<0.0028 

<0.0093 

<0.0053 

<0.01 9 

<0.0030 

<0.01 1 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

Units 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

28990 Sample Description: 

Result Units 

85.50 % 

MET CO 

Project Nam e :  DUNCAN PROPERTY 

Project #: 

G-2-2 

Contract #: 1 455 

Folder #: 7365 

6 of 8 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

7/20/00 1 230 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

0.021 0.069 

0.081 0.26 

0.021 0.072 

0.0031 0.010 

0.00 1 9  0.0059 

0.0047 0.0 1 5  

0.00076 0.0026 

0.0037 0.01 3  

0.00084 0.0028 

G-2-3 

0.0035 0.012 

0.020 0.066 

0.0028 0.0088 

0.0093 0.031 

0.0053 0.0 1 7  

0.019 0.062 

0.0030 0.012 

0.01 1 0.034 

0.0 1 0  0.030 

0.0 1 0  0.040 

0.0090 0.030 

0.010 • 0.040 

0.01 0 0.040 

0.01 0 0.040 

0.020 0.070 

0.0090 0.030 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

8/1/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

LCD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date 

N/A N/A 7/24/00 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

7/20/00 1 :00 

Analyst Method 

NMP EPA 5030A 

WI DNA Lab Certification Num ber: 1 57066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



CTI LAB#: 28990 Sample Description: 

MET CO 

Project Nam e :  DUNCAN PROPERTY 

Project #: 

G-2-3 

Contract #: 1 455 

Folder #: 7365 

7 of 8 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

7/20/00 1 :00 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

Organic Results 

Diesel Range Organics 

1 -Methylnaphthalene 

2-Methylnaphthalene 

Acenaphthene 

Acenaphthylene 

Anthracene 

Benzo( a)anthracene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 

Chrysene 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Fluorene 

lndeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene 

Naphthalene 

Phenanthrene 

Pyrene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m & p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

<1 .6 

<0.01 9 

<0.021 

<0.082 

0.21 

<0.0032 

<0.001 9 

<0.0047 

<0.00076 

<0.0037 

<0.00084 

<0.0035 

<0.020 

<0.0028 

<0.0094 

0.0081 

<0.01 9 

<0.0030 

<0.01 1 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

<0.025 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

1 .6 5.5 

0.0 1 9  0.063 

0.021 0.069 

0.082 0.26 

0.021 0.073 

0.0032 0.010 

0.00 1 9  0.0060 

0.0047 0.0 1 5  

0.00076 0.0026 

0.0037 0.013 

0.00084 0.0028 

0.0035 0.012 

0.020 0.067 

0.0028 0.0089 

0.0094 0.032 

0.0054 • 0.018 

0.01 9 0.062 

0.0030 0.012 

0.01 1 0.034 

0.010 0.030 

0.01 0 0.040 

0.0090 0.030 

0.01 0 0.040 

0.01 0 0.040 

0.0 1 0  0.040 

0.020 0.070 

0.0090 0.030 

WI DNR Lab Certification Num ber. 1 57066030 
DATCP Certification N umber: 289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

7/29/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/30/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

7/25/00 

8/2/00 

7/31 /00 

7/31/00 

7/31 /00 

7/31/00 

7/31 /00 

7/31/00 

7/31/00 

7/31/00 

7/31 /00 

7/31 /00 

7/31 /00 

7/31 /00 

7/31 /00 

7/31/00 

7/31 /00 

7/31/00 

7/31 /00 

7/31/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

7/28/00 

LMG 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

SHU 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

JBB 

WDNR DRO 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0 

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 831 0  

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 

EPA 8020 



Com monwealth MET CO 

Technology, I nc. 

Laboratory Division Project Name: 

Project #: 

CTI LAB#: 28992 Sample Description: MEOH BLANK 

Analyte Result Units LOD 

Organic Results 

Benzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.010 

Ethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.0 1 0  

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.025 mg/kg 0.0090 

Toluene <0.025 mg/kg 0.010 • 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.010 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.025 mg/kg 0.010 

m & p-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.020 

a-Xylene <0.025 mg/kg 0.0090 

Notes: * Indicates Value in between LOD and LOQ. 

Contract #: 1 455 

Folder #: 7365 

DUNCAN PROPERTY 8 of 8 

Sampled: 7/20/00 

Prep Analysis 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

0.030 7/25/00 7/28/00 JBB EPA 8020 

0.040 7/25/00 7/28/00 JBB EPA 8020 

0.030 7/25/00 7/28/00 JBB EPA 8020 

0.040 7/25/00 7/28/00 JBB EPA 8020 

0.040 7/25/00 7/28/00 JBB EPA 8020 

0.040 7/25/00 7/28/00 JBB EPA 8020 

0.070 7/25/00 7/28/00 JBB EPA 8020 

0.030 7/25/00 7/28/00 JBB EPA 8020 

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted.  The results reported re late on ly to the 
samples tested. This report shal l  not be reproduced, except in ful l ,  without written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of 
Custody is attached .  

W I  D N R  Lab Certification Num ber. 1 57066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

<-
Submitted by: � 

Record Reviewer 



. .  

Code 
B 

c 
E 

F 

G 

H 

J 
L 

M 

N 

0 
p 
Q 

s 
T 

v 
w 
X 
y 
z 

- � ��-----------------------------------

Description 
Analyte detected in associated Method Blank. 

Toxicity present in BOD sample. 

Safe, No Tota l  Coliform detected. 

Unsafe, Total Coliform detected, no E. Coli detected. 

Unsafe, Total Coliform detected and E. Coli detected. 

Holding time exceeded. 

QC Qualifiers 

Estimated value. The result is less than the reporting limit, but greater than the MDL. 

Significant peaks were detected outside the chromatographic window. 

Matrix spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery outside acceptance limits. 

Insufficient BOD oxygen d epletion. 

Complete BOD oxygen depletion. 

Concentration of analyte differs more than 40% between GC columns. 

Laboratory Control Sample outside acceptance limits. 

Surrogate and/or internal standard recovery outside acceptance limits due to apparent matrix effects. 

Sample received with Improper preservation or temperature. 

Raised Quantitation or Reporting Limit due to limited sample amount or dilution for matrix background interference. 

Sample amount received was below program minimum. 

Analyte exceeded calibration range. 

Replicate/Duplicate precision outside acceptance limits. 

Calibration criteria exceeded. 

WI DNA Lab Certification Num ber. 1 57066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



Com monwealth Technology, Inc.� 
Formerly the Laboratory Division of Mid-State Associates, Inc. 

Is this a PECFA project? (Please indicate "Yes" or "No") ___ _ 

SAMPLE COLLECTOR: � 4tot vr-o "-' I coMPANY: ..I'W £/Co I TELEPHONE # (include area code): 
PROJECT NUMBER: I PROJECT NAME: 

I HEREBY CERTIFYT/{AT/RECEIVED, PROPERLY HANDLED, AND DISP{JS�O OFTHESE SA/IfPLES AS NO TEO BELOW: - · ··· - . ·. : . 

INVOICE ADDRESS (must be completed): /It ere 0 REPORT ADDRESS (must be completed): -;J.q5"b A1/r�ur/ �·od £a C;o s-.se. w:r. s-<(6(}] OAJ' & Tl�jE OF RELINOUISH�ENT: �UISHED BY (sionalure): 1 
. 

' I 7!31 /0o !u : D 0 · ._--y Q L�o )J.j J,,� c_ 
DATE & TIME OF RELINQUISHMENT: REL(N'ot)ISHED BY (sionature): . /  , . 

...•............•.•. , . • .....•... 

1 -800-228-3072 

1 230 Lange Court  
Baraboo, WI 539 1 3  
(608) 356-2760 
FAX: (608) 356-2766 

DATE / TIME OF RECEPTION: �J1 7-;).)- v rJ  j O .'CJ lJ /t ivj 
OATE I TIME OF RECEPTIO

J
N i II 

7--zJ�zooo 1-r I 
FIELD ID DATE TIME SAMPLE PRESERV. 

LAB USE ONLY NO.ITYPE 
.. .. .. · · ... . ... .. ... OF 

NUMBER COLLECTED COLLECTED 

G -1- 1 

G -1- -; 7/;.o/w ; o ' 'i� 

G - 1- J 7/J.o(oo 1/: oo 

G- -).. - /  1(J4/tUJ /'). : 00 

C. - :L - 1  1/J.o/oo /") :  ](} 

G - J. - 3  1/;o(otJ ; : 00 

j'J{eoH 7/:;.o/oo ;J(aiJI<- f{J: OV 

SAMPLE CONDITIONS I COMMENTS: 

TYPE DEVICE 

s C. I 

) (;I 

5 C. I 

5 (;/ 

s (;(J 

- /' 

TYPE 

�()f/ 

tl(d)ll 

_/lf.d'/1 

!X.LP!I 

/Jta7/( 

� 

LOCATION I DESCRIPTION TYPE OF ANALYSES REQUIRED (please circle) PROF. W/MeQH7 CONTAIN-"X" IF YES ERS 

.t?(7,. 1 AJr c. _  1 @ GRo GRatPvoc & Pb cd � FLASHPOINT 

�=----'----------1 VOC·LUST VOC·8021 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER (!ijY <. 

Other (ploaso list): . ·. 

- GRO GRO/PVOC (fjjiJ Pb Cd � FLASHPOINT <f'o r /N9 C. - I !---=:...__:_+___::..._ ______ -1 VOC·LUST VOC·8021 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER & c 

Other (plea" list): . : .. , � GRO GRO/PVOC (JSi2 Pb Cd � FLASHPOINT I ·. #o.rl.<.Jr C- 1 1--'-"....:....:.-'--1-__;;.-:...,_ _____ -l VOC-LUST VOC·8021 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER & ' .. · 
Other (pima list): � GRO GRO/PVOC cfjJi) Pb Cd � FLASHPOINT .Lfqr/;<UJ G- - ;!  �___.;.�-.l-----=-------1 VOC·LUST VOC·8021 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER � > :  

Other(pleasa li$1): 

do r/�1 C-- ;z �- GRO GRO/PVOC � Pb Cd � FLASHPOINT •• ·.·· 
. 

�--;_,r.._---------l vOC·LUST VOC·8021 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER & : : :  c; 
Otller(please list): . . . . . .. . . . • . ··• 

tforh-'1 (; - ;:{ @:9) GRO GRO/PVOC 6w) Pb Cd � FLASHPOINT . .'· ' .  . :•:: • ·· · 

�..:;..:_....;..;.;+-...;;;_�-------f voc·LUST VOC·8021 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER @ : · • .  . ': ·• '-/ 
Otller(ploasa list): 

· · :J· < 
·•·• • ·

· 
.••. - /  

ORO GRO GRO/PVOC PVOC /lf£t711 �dJAJK 
�:...=...:...::.;.._.=.:;::;...;;�------l voc·LUST VOc-8021 SIEVE 

Othar(plem lisl): 

ORO GRO GRO/PVOC PVOC 

1---------'-------f VOC·LUST VOC·8021 SIEVE 

Other (plem lisl): 

Pb Cd % SOLIDS fLASH POINT , . .. .  .···. .' •··• 

1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 1.< : •: 

ft _,L?c>5.>/�/.e_1 //-eCUJ.e tra/k. /'--e sJ-1'.5 W/-/_4,� J u/-e..e�! - /J{tJ.Al;ff C. kaiVC.�  �Af;�/{UJ CHECKED 
ARRIVAL 

TEMPERATURE 

5'., g 



Document Number DEED NOTICE 

In Re: A part of the Southwest quarter (SW ¥.1) of the Northwest quarter (NW tA) of 
Section Twenty (20), Township Ten ( 1 0) North, Range One (1 )  East, Richland County, 
Wisconsin described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the West line of Count Trunk Highway "Y", which point 
is South, 85° 40' West, 396.7 feet, North 231 feet and North, 45° 33' East, 1 6.5 feet from 
the Southeast corner of said forty; thence Northwesterly, at right angles to said highway, 
1 49 1eet 3 inches; thence Southwesterly, parallel to said highway, 77 feet a inches to 
land owned by Eudora Schmitz; thence Southeasterly, along the Eudora Schmitz line, 
1 49 feet 3 inches to beginning. 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) 

Kenneth Duncan, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: 

1 .  I am the owner of the property described above. 

2. The Department of Natural Resources has determined that fuel oil contaminants 
discharged to my property, which is located at 25450 Hwy Y, Richland Center, Wisconsin, 
and which has the above captioned legal description, has contaminated the soil and/or 
groundwater in the vicinity. 

Recording Area 

Name and Return Address 

Jennifer Tobias, DNRISCR 
391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, WI 5371 1 

Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 

3. The Department of Natural Resources believes that removal of the fuel oil contaminated soil, and/or groundwater monitoring and/or 
treatment, are required on the property under the authority of s. 292. 1 1 ,  Wis Slats. 

4. On April 1 ,  1 993, the Department of Natural Resources advised me of the statutory requirement to restore the environment at that location. 

5. On May 23, 1 997, an enforcement conference was held to discuss what needed to be done. I agreed to file a deed affidavit for the above stated 
property due to my inability to proceed. 

Signatu�,____;:�-..Z: 'tJ L� 

Printed Name: }(e,v.-J F 717 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

J_ I 1\ V..IV'(/t,J 
/h·}1 day of Srde1 I 

Notary Public, State of �l�V....c.Dww�· .!-ln...c.S.;...;#-t;...:._ ___ _ 

My commission 1&1 /Jtrrt1MJOtl: . 
0 

' 1998. 

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H.  Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 1 1 3 1 33790 
Organic chemistry (#2 of 3 on 05/0 1198, unseen) 

Id: Point/Well! .. : IW57 1 Field #: DUNCAN Route: WS I O  
Collection Date: 04/22/98 Time: 1 3 : 10 County: 5 2  (Racine) 
From: 1 1  HWY Y, RICHLAND CENTER, WI 5358 1 
Description: KITCHEN TAP 
To: WDNR -SCR, 3 9 1 1 FISH HATCHERY RD, FITCHBURG, WI 537 1 1  
Account number: DGO l S  Collected by: TOBIAS 
Date Received: 04/22/98 Labslip #: 0!002498 Reported: 04/30/98 

---- test: VOCS IN WATER BY PURGE AND TRAP - EPA METHOD 8260 
ACETONE ND (LOD=2.4 UGIL) 
BENZENE ND (LOD=0. 1 5  UG!L) 
BROMOBENZENE ND (LOD=0.30 UG!L) 
BROMOCHLOROMETIIANE ND (LOD==0.30 UGIL) 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND (LOD=O. l5 UGIL) 

BROMOFORM 
BROMOMETHANE 
N-BUTYLBENZENE 
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 
TERT -BUTYLBENZENE 

CARBON DISULFIDE 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
CHLOROBENZENE 
CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE 
CHLOROETHANE 

CHLOROFORM 
CHLOROMETHANE 
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 
4-CHLOROTOLUENE 
1 ,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROP ANE 

1 ,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 
DIBROMOMETHANE 
1 ,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1 ,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1 ,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 

DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 
1 ,  1-DICHLOROETHANE 
1 ,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
1 ,  1 -DICHLOROETIIYLENE 
CIS- 1 ,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 

TRANS-I ,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
1 ,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
I ,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1 ,  1-DICHLOROPROPENE 

ND (LOD=0.30 UG!L) 
ND (LOD=l .5 UG!L) 
ND (LOD==0.30 UG!L) 

ND (L0D=0. 1 5  UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UG!L) 

ND (LOD=0. 1 5  UG!L) 
ND (LOD=0. 1 5  UGIL) 

ND (LOD=O.lS UG!L) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.30 UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0. 15 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0.45 UGIL) 
ND (L0D=0.30 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.45 UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 
ND (L0D=0. 1 5  UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.30 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0.45 UGIL) 

ND (LOD= l .2 UG!L) 
ND (LOD=0.1 5  UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0. 1 5  UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.15 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0. 1 5  UGIL) 

ND (LOD==0.45 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0. 1 5  UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0. 15 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=O. l5 UGIL) 



S tate Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
' R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

------------------------------------------------------------------------

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 1 13 1 33790 
... continuing Labslip # 0!002498, Field # DUNCAN 

CIS- I ,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
TRANS-I ,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
DIISOPROPYL ETHER 
ETHYLBENZENE 
HEXACHLOROBUTADffiNE 

ND (LOD=0. 15  UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0. 15 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 

ND (L0D=0.30 UG/L) 

N-HEXANE 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 

ND (LOD=0.30 UGIL) 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) 
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (MIBK) 

METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

ND (LOD=O. l5  UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0. 1 5  UGIL) 

ND (LOD=l .8 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0.15 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.45 UGIL) 

NAPHTHALENE 
N-PROPYLBENZENE 
STYRENE 

. ND (LOD=l .5 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0. 15 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0. 15  UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 
ND (LOD= 1 .0 UGIL) 

1 , 1 , 1 ,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
1 , 1  ,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
TETRAHYDROFURAN (THF) 
TOLUENE ND (LOD=O.l5 UG/L) 

1 ,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
1 ,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
1 , 1  I 1 -TRICHLOROETHANE 
1 , 1  ,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 
1 ,2,3-TRICHLOROPROP ANE 
1 I 1 ,2-TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 
1 ,2,4-TRIMETHL YBENZENE 
1 ,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 

ND (LOD"=0.30 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0. 15 UG/L) 
:ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=O.l5 UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.30 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0. 15 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.15 UGIL) 
ND (L0D=0. 15 UG/L) 

VINYL CHLORIDE ND (LOD=O.IS UG/L) 
M/P-XYLENE ND (LOD=1 .0 UG/L) 
0-XYLENE ND (LOD=0. 15 UG/L) 
VOCS IN WATER BY GCMS - PREP - EPA METIIOD 8260B C 

---- test: TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT-ICED - 0950 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT-ICED ICED 
VOCS IN WATER BY GCMS - PREP - EPA METIIOD 8260B C 



· '  State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 
----------------------------------------------- --------------------------

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 1 1 3 1 33790 
Organic chemistry (#1 of 1 on 05/06/98, unseen) 

ld: Point/Wel l! .. : IW571 Field #: DUNCAN Route: WS lO 
Collection Date: 04/22/98 Time: 1 3 : 1 0  County: 52 (Racine) 
From: 1 1  HWY Y, RICHLAND CENTER, WI 535 8 1  
D escription: KITCHEN TAP 
To: WDNR - SCR, 39 1 1  FISH HATCHERY RD, FITCHBURG, WI 537 1 1  
Account number: DGOIS Collected by: TOBIAS 
Date Received: 04/22/98 Labslip #: 01002500 Reported: 05/05/98 

---- test: TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT-ICED - 0950 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT-ICED ICED 

---- test: PAHS IN WATER HPLC-SW846-METIIOD 8 3 1 0  
ACENAPHTHENE ND (LOD=0.048 UGIL) 
ACENAPHTHYLENE ND (LOD=0.044 UGIL) 
ANTIIRACENE ND (L0D=0.015 UGIL) 
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE ND (LOD=0.059 UG/L) 
BENZO(A)PYRENE ND (LOD=0.041 UG/L) 

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 
CHRYSENE 
DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 

FLUORANTHENE 
FLUORENE 
INDENO(l ,2,3-C,D)PYRENE 
NAPHTHALENE 
PHENANTHRENE 

ND (LOD=0.073 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0.050 UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.059 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0.03·o UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0.019 UGIL) 

ND (LOD=0.098 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.12 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0.078 UGIL) 
ND (LOD=0.054 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0.035 UGIL) 

PYRENE ND (L0D=0.063 UGIL) 
PAHS IN WATER-PREP-SW846-METHOD 83 10 C 
SINGLE SAMPLE PREPARATION 2 1  C 
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DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPA RTMENT OF N ATUR AL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 5371 1 -5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

July 23, 1 998 

Mr. Kenneth Duncan 
PO Box 85 

and 

File Ref: 03-53-001 828 

Ms. Kay Duncan 
25450 Hwy Y 

Richland Center, WI 53581 Richland Center, WI 53581 

Subject: Environmental Contamination located at 25450 Hwy Y, Richland Center, WI 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Duncan: 

In a letter dated April 1 ,  1 993, the Department of Natural Resources notified you that we believe 
you are responsible, under section 292.1 1 of the Wisconsin Statutes (Hazardous Substance 
Spill Law), for environmental contamination at property you own, located at 25450 Hwy Y, 
Richland Center in Wisconsin .  

The Department has made the finding that fuel o i l  discharged to the Duncan property, located 
at 25450 Hwy Y, Richland Center, in the Township of Richland, County of Richland, is the 
source of soil and/or groundwater contamination in the vicin ity. The Department has concluded 
that fuel oil is a "hazardous substance" as defined in s .  292.01 (5) Wis. Stats

·
. The Department 

believes that removal of the contaminated soil and/or groundwater and groundwater monitoring 
and/or treatment are required on the property under the authority of s. 292.1 1 Wis. Stats. 

In a second letter dated May 1 9, 1 997, you were notified that we did not receive an adequate 
response to our initial letter and that the Department had scheduled an enforcement conference 
to be held on May 23, 1 997. In that meeting, you stated that you are unable to fund a clean-up 
and agreed to record a deed notice with the Richland County Register of Deeds Office. The 
notice to be recorded is enclosed. 

Because the Department believes that fuel oil previously found in the soil on the property 
named above wi l l  continue to discharge into the environment, subsequent _purchasers of the 
property could be held responsible for clean-up costs under s. 292. 1 1  Wis. Stats. The 
recording of this notice is necessary to protect future owners and/or operators of this property 
by notifying them that contamination remains which has not been properly addressed according 
to chapters NR 700 to 726 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code. 

You have 30 days from the date you receive this letter to record the enclosed deed notice with 
the Richland County Register of Deeds Office in Richland Center and provide the Department 
with a copy of the notarized and recorded deed notice. Please be advised that your failure to 
carry out the required actions will result in a recommendation for further enforcement actions to 
be initiated. Those actions could include a direct referral to the Attorney General's Office 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



07/23/98 Duncan 

seeking a court ordered schedule for completion of the necessary work. You should also be 
advised that referrals to the Attorney General's Office for prosecution typically result in 
forfeitures for these violations. 

If you have any questions, please call me at the number below. 

Sincerely, 

� � �� L""--�� \ � �  
Jennifer Tobias 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
(608) 275-3292 

cc: Tim Coughlin, DNR Enforcement Specialist 

. .  

L 

2 

1 
-
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Document Number DEED NOTICE 

In Re: A part of the Southwest quarter (SW %) of the Northwest quarter (NW Y-1) of 
Section Twenty (20), Township Ten (1 0) North, Range One ( 1 )  East, Richland County, 
Wisconsin described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the West line of Count Trunk Highway "Y", which point 
is South, 85° 40' West, 396.7 feet, North 231 feet and North, 45 o 33' East, 1 6.5 feet from 
the Southeast corner of said forty; thence Northwesterly, at right angles to said highway, 
1 49 feet 3 inches; thence Southwesterly, parallel to said highway, 77 feet 8 inches to 
land owned by Eudora Schmitz; thence Southeasterly, along the Eudora Schmitz line, 
1 49 feet 3 inches to beginning. 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) 

Kenneth Duncan, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: 

1 .  I am the owner of the property described above. 

. 

2. The Department of Natural Resources has determined that fuel oil contaminants 
discharged to my property, which is located at 25450 Hwy Y, Richland Center, Wisconsin, 
and which has the above captioned legal description, has contaminated the soil and/or 
groundwater in the vicinity. 

Recording Area 

Name and Return Address 

Jennifer Tobias, DNRISCR 
391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, WI 5371 1 

Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 

3.  The Department of Natural Resources believes that removal of the fuel oil contaminated soil, and/or groundwater monitoring and/or 
treatment, are required on the property under the authority of s. 292.1 1 ,  Wis Stats. 

4. On April 1 ,  1 993, the Department of Natural Resources advised me of the statutory requirement to restore the environment at that location. 

5. On May 23, 1 997, an enforcement conference was held to discuss what needed to be done. I agreed to file a deed affidavit for the above stated 
property due to my inability to proceed. 

Signature:, ______________ _ 

Printed Name: --------------

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ___ ,day of ____ , 1 998. 

Notary Public, State of _________ _ 

My commission ___________ _ 

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
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DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

State of Wi scons i n \ D E PA RTM E NT OF N AT U R AL R E SOU R C E S  

Tommy G .  Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 

chburg, Wisconsin 5371 1 -5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

RECEIV 
S EP 2 9 2000 
ERS DIVISION 

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

July 23, 1 998 

Mr. Kenneth Duncan 
PO Box 85 

and 

File Ref: 03-53-001 828 

Ms. Kay Duncan 
25450 Hwy Y 

R ichland Center, WI 53581 Richland Center, WI 53581 

Subject: Environmental Contamination located at 25450 Hwy Y, R ichland Center, WI  

Dear Mr. & Ms.  Duncan: 

In a letter dated April  1 ,  1 993, the Department of Natural R esou rces notified you that we bel ieve 
you are responsible,  under section 292. 1 1 of the Wisconsin Statutes (Hazardous Substance 
Spil l  Law), for environmental contamination at prope rty you own ,  located at 25450 Hwy Y,  
Rich land Center i n  Wisconsin .  

The Department has made the f inding that fuel oi l  discharged to the Duncan property, located 
at 25450 Hwy Y, R ichland Center, in the Township of Richland , County of Richland, is the 
sou rce of soil and/or groundwater contamination in the vicin ity. The Department has concl uded 
that fuel oi l  is  a "hazardous substance" as defined i n  s .  292.01 (5) Wis. Stats. The Department 
bel ieves that removal of the contaminated soil and/or groundwater and groundwater mon itoring 
and/or treatment are required on the property under the authority of s .  292. 1 1 Wis. Stats. 

In a second letter dated May 1 9, 1 997, you were notif ied that we did not receive an adequate 
response to our i n itial lette r and that the Department had scheduled an enforcement conference 
to be held on M ay 23, 1 997. In that meeting, you stated that you are unable to fund a clean-up 
and agreed to record a deed notice with the Richland County Register of Deeds Office. The 
notice to be recorded is  enclosed. 

· 

Because the Department bel ieves that fuel oil previously found in the soi l  on the property 
named above wil l  continue to discharge i nto the environment, subsequent .PUrchasers of the 
property could be held responsible for clean-up costs under s .  292. 1 1 Wis. Stats. The 
recording of this notice is  necessary to protect future owners and/or operators of this property 
by notifying them that contamination remains which has not been properly addressed according 
to  chapters NR 700 to  726 of  the Wisconsin Administrative Code.  

You have 30 days from the date you receive th is  letter to record the enclosed deed notice with 
the Richland County Register of Deeds Office in Richland Center and provide the Department 
with a copy of the notarized and recorded deed notice. Please be advised that your fai l u re to 
carry out the req uired actions wi l l  result i n  a recommendation for further enforcement actio ns to 
be i nitiated. Those actions could i n clude a direct referral to the Attorney General's Office 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



07/23/98 Duncan 

seeking a court ordered schedule for completion of the neeessary work. You should also be 
advised that referrals to the Attorney General's Office for p rosecution typically result in 
forfeitures for these �iOICi

,
tions� · .  � : : 

If you have any questions, please call me at the number below. 

Sincerely, 

� � �� L""-�� \ � � 
Jennifer Tobias 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
(608) 275-3292 

cc: Tim Coughlin, DNR Enforcement Specialist 

2 



Document Number DEED NOTICE 

In Re: A part of the Southwest quarter (SW %) of the Northwest quarter (NW %) of 
Section Twenty (20), Township Ten (1 0) North, Range One (1 ) East, Richland County, 
Wisconsin described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the West line of Count Trunk Highway "Y", which point 
is South, 85° 40' West, 396.7 feet, North 231 feet and North, 45a 33' East, 1 6.5 feet from 
the Southeast corner of said forty; thence Northwesterly, at right angles to said highway, 
1 49 feet 3 inches; thence Southwesterly, parallel to said highway, 77 feet 8 inches to 
land owned by Eudora Schmitz; thence Southeasterly, along the Eudora Schmitz line, 
1 49 feet 3 inches to beginning. 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) 

Kenneth Duncan, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: 

1 .  I am the owner of the property described above. 

2. The Department of Natural Resources has determined that fuel oil contaminants 
discharged to my property, which is located at 25450 Hwy Y, Richland Center, Wisconsin, 
and which has the above captioned legal description, has contaminated the soil ancl/or 
groundwater in the vicinity. 

Recording Area 

Name and Return Address 

Jennifer Tobias, DNRISCR 
391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, WI 5371 1 

Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 

3.  The Department of Natural Resources believes that removal of the fuel oil contaminated soil, and/or groundwater monitoring ancl/or 
treatment, are required on the property under the authority of s. 292.1 1 ,  Wis Stats. 

4. On April 1 ,  1 993, the Department of Natural Resources advised me of the statutory requirement to restore the environment at that location. 

5. On May 23, 1 997, an enforcement conference was held to discuss what needed to be done. I agreed to file a deed affidavit for the above stated 
property due to my inability to proceed. 

Signature: _____________ _ 

Printed Name: -------------

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ___ day of ____ , 1 998. 

Notary Public, State of _________ _ 

My commission------------

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
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DOCUMENT NO . STATE D A R  OF WISCONSIN FORM 6--_:��;· · · -: ==:::=::YPt�X:\J;;:j���oll�l� 
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED 

1 9  0 8  4 4: "  
::==..::...:.::::.. : . .  :.:..:.. ::. � - :: .;.  - =---= - :: ·;�.:. . -- --- -- - - .:::..;::.:=.-=. -�--;.;_ -�.:.::.: . .:.. • .:.;;· _ _ _:_:_ __ · . ... :. -�-:: • ..::..:.. .. - - :..:... ____ ____ ;_ .:.. • •  ; . •  :� ·----�=-==--==�==--.::: 

...... Richilrd . . JY . • • .  Bi.l.t.ter.son . . f.l.nd. .. Gail . . .S.urr.ero. ... .. . . . . . . . . . ..... ..............  . 
nr:coRDED 

AT �: 3 5 O'CLOCI\ -p.--M . 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · - - - - · - · • as Personal Representative %f the estate of AUG 1' 0 1981 
...... P..<?X9.tl!Y . .  h-.D.t9.tr1.�.t-.t;:_�_ - _l?_�_t.t.�X.?.<?.D _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _  __ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _  - - - - - - - - - - - - . . . . . _ _ _ _ _  . . .  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  . .  . . .  ("Decendent" ) , 

for a valuable consideration conveys, without warranty, to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

- -�-�-r:t-��-�-J:l . . .  �. : . . . J?.l!.�1-�.i3.-� . . .  i3..1.!.�- - -�il.Y . . .  "P.�1.�.s:.?_�l-- -?-�-- -�-�1.!-".Y.�Y9.��-l1.tP . . . . . . . . . .  �--
--��-�-�-�-�L.P.�?.P.��-�.¥. . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .  . ---- - - · -�· ·-

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  , Grantee, Rt:TURN TO Dav i d  M .  Hou ser 
the followin{: described real estate in - - - - - - - -��-�:!:��!:�� - - � - - - - . . . . . . . . . . . .  County, P . O .  Box 5 3 2 , 4 4 0  S .  Church 

Richland Cente r , WI 5 3 5 8 1  

Tax Parcel No : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . 

SO. OlST. HDOTRS 
A pllrt o f  t.he Sout r er < SW 1 / 4 )  of t.he Hort.hweot quart.er < NW 1 / 4 }  of 

Sect . .i on Twenty < 20 > , Town ah.i p Ten ( 1 0 >  Hor t.h , Range One ( J )  Eaat. , Ri ch l end 

County , Wi aconai n ,  descr i bed a a  fo1 1 owa : • 
Beg i nn i ng at a poi n t  on the Weat l i n a  of County Trunk H i ghway " Y " ,  whi ch 

poi nt. i s.  South , 850 40 ' West. , 396 . 7  feet , Hort.h 231 feet and Harth , 450 3 3 '  

East , 1 6 . 5  feet froa t.he Southea st. corner of s a i d :for t.y : thence North 45° 3 3 '  

£ a at , 77 f e et 8 i nchaa a l on g  t h e  Waat l i n e  o f  a a i d h i ghwa y ;  thenc e  Hort hwaa ­

ter l y ,  a t  r j ght. ang l es. to a a i d  h i ghway , 1 49 feet. 3 inchea ; thenc e  Sout.hweat.er l y ,  

par a l l el t o  aa i d  h i ghwa y ,  77 ieet 8 i nchea t.o l an d  owned by Eudora Sch• j t7 ;  

t.hence Sout.hea at.er l y ,  a l ong t.he Eudor a Sch•i t.:z l j n e ,  1 49 feet. 3 i nches. to 

beg i nn i n g . 

Personal Representative by this deed does convey to Grantee all of the estate and interest in the Property which 

the Decedent had immediately prior to Decedent's death, an d all of the estate and interest in the Property which the 

Personal Representative has since acquired. 

Dated this - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - /?!. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . day of . . . . . . . . . . . .  .t'lkJ- 1-\-..S.f . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .  , 1 9 .87 . . . .  . 

• . . Richa;r;d . .  w_ .. Ba:tte;r;son ....................... . 

Penonal Reprc�entative 

A U T H E N T I C A T I O N  

Slgnature ( s )  

��er��� · · · · · · : '· �� 
• - - -��-�f.g _ _  ff ... . .  tk.H.J«" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

TITLE : M EMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN 

( I f  not, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . 

authorized b y  § 706.06, Wis. Stats. ) 

T H I S  I N ST R U M ENT WAS DRAFTED BY 

. . .  -��y �cj . . M. : . . .  fl������! . . .  ��������- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

· · · · · ·Rich land - -Genter:;-- -WI- - - · · - · · · · · · · · - - - - - - - - - - - - · - - · · · · · · ·  
( Signatures may be authenticated o r  acknowledged. Both 
are not necessary.) 

., 

. . . . . . . . . A.f.d,"---•--"'::::"
·
· · · · ·

·
· ·  ( S E A L )  

• . . . . . . . .. .  (',ai.L . .  Sur.r.em. ....... . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
Pe�sonal Representative 

A C K N O W L E D G M E N T  

STATE OF WISCO N S I N  

ss . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  County. 

Personally came before me this . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  day of 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  , 19 . . . . . . . .  the above named 

to me known to be the person . . . . . . . . . . . .  who executed the 

foregoing instrument and acknowledge the same . 

Notary Public . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . County, Wis. 
M y  Commission is permanent. ( If not, state expi ration 

date : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , 19 . . . . . . . . .  ) 

•Namco ot pcrsous ala- n i n l{  in a n y  CUJIUCily �;lwultl lu.: lYlJcd or 111'int�d bduw llH:ir uiw:nulurc�. 

ST,\ TE B A ll O F  W J SC.O N S I N  
F O Jtl\1 N o .  ;. ·- -· I !J M 2  Stock No. 1 3005 



Printed on 
RcC\·cled P:ipcr 

State of Wi scon s i n \ D E PA RTM E N T  O F  NAT U RA L  R E S O U RC E S 

May ? ,  1 998 

Kay Duncan 
25450 Hwy Y 

Tom my G. Thom pson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

Richland Center, WI 5358 1 

Subject: Water Sample Resu lts 

Dear Ms.  Duncan: 

South Central Region Headquarters 
391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg,  Wiscons i n  537 1 1 -5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

UWI D: IW57 1 
File Ref: 03-53-00 1 828 

RECEiVEil 
S EP 2 9 2000 
ERS DIVISION 

On April 22,  1 998, water sam ples were collected from your water supply for analysis of Volati l e  
Organic Compounds (VOC's) a n d  Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons ( PAH 's).  VOC's a re 
compounds found i n  gasol ine,  fuel oi l  and other industrial cleaners and chemicals. PAH's are 
mostly characteristic of oils, such as fuel oi l .  

On February 23 , 1 993,  a fuel oi l  release next to your wel l  was reported to us. The Department 
was concerned for the potential contam ination in your water. As the enclosed laboratory reports 
show, none of the compounds were detected. In order to assist you in interpreting the 
results, the fo l lowing is an explanation of the format and abbreviations. The compounds a re 
l isted alphabetical ly ,  with the fol lowing i nformation for each compound: 

Name Detect L imit of Detection (LOD) 

For example:  

Benzene no detect (ND) (LOD=0. 1 5  UG/L) 

This means that a min imum concentration of 0. 1 5  UG/L (micrograms of contamination per l iter of 
water) for Benzene m ust be present before the lab can detect it, and that no detection for 
Benzene was found in your water. As you look at the results , you wi l l  see that each com pound 
was below the lab's l imit of detection,  indicating no contamination i n  your water. 

I have also reviewed your fi le  and found that the agreed deed affidavit h as not yet been fi led.  It 
is important to submit this as soon as possible. U nti l  this is accomplished, your property wi l l  
remain a potential health threat and a site of concern for the Department. The first step i n  this 
process is to mai l  m e  a complete copy of your deed. You can obtain the deed at the County 
Register of Deeds office in the County Courthouse in Richl.and Center. Once your deed h as 
been submitted , a n  affidavit wil l  be written regarding the fuel oi l  contam ination on your property 
and you wil l  receive additional instructions to com plete this process.  

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



. - ' 

Duncan 05/07/98 2 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to call me at the number below. 

Sincerely, 

��<>-�·o_� 
Jennifer Tobias 
Drinking Water & Ground Water  Program 
Water Supply Specialist 
608-275-3292 

Enclosures 2 

cc: Ken Duncan, PO Box 85, Richland Center, WI 53581 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program fi le 
Drinking Water & Ground Water Program fi le 
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Duncan Property 

03-53-00 1 828 

p..-/ 1? /'1 9-
RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2000 
ERS DIVISION 

Pat and I had an enforcement conference with this guy on 5/23/97 and he agreed to supply a deed to the property for the purpose of our filing a deed affidavit. He has not done any investigation for his fuel oil tank leak due to a lack of funds, but did himself excavate much of the soil .  He responded to my letter asking him to submit his intentions to follow through by leaving a message on my voice mail stating that he needed more time as they are still deciding who gets the house as a result of the divorce. He does not mind if Joe L. samples the private well .  I tried to call him back and got his machine, he did not return my call .  Someone should follow up on this. 



PHONE CONTACT 

DATE -· _a_di-L. /�01--(q!._/..!__ ___ _ 

CONTACT NAME _K_,_-e.;:_..,,___l)_,_=-. �""_;_;Y=,..,._� ="::.....l.._ __ _ 

GO� I b Lj I - � "l I � 

' . 

SEP 2 9 2080 
£RS DWISION 



State of Wiscon s i n  \ DEPARTM ENT OF NAT U RA L  RESO U RCES 

DEPT. DF NATURAL RESOURCES 

September 12 ,  1 997 

Mr. Ken Duncan 
PO Box 85  

Tommy G. Thom pson,  Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

ECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2000 
ERS DIVISION 

Richland Center, WI 53 5 8 1  

South Central Region Headquarters 
and Madison Fish Hatchery Office 

391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, Wisconsin 5371 1 

TELEPHONE 608-275-3266 
FAX 608-275-3338 
TOO 608-275-3231 

FILE REF: 03-53-00 1 828 

SUBJECT: Deed Affidavit at Duncan Property, 1 1  Hwy Y, Richland Center 

Dear Mr. Duncan: 

On May 23, 1 997, we met to discuss the fuel oil release at your property located at 1 1  Hwy Y, Richland 
Center. You indicated that you are unable to finance an investigation or remediation. The Department 
suggested that your recording a deed affidavit in lieu of a cleanup would be acceptable to the Department 
as long as you are unable tofinance a cleanup. By this action, any potential purchasers would be notified 
of the environmental issues at this property. 

You indicated that this would be acceptable, and said that you would send the Department a copy of the 

deed to the property. I have tried to contact you by telephone, but my messages have not been returned. 
I am writing this letter to ask that you state your intentions with regards to this site. 

Within 1 5  days of the date of this letter, please submit in writing your intentions to follow through with 
submitting a copy of the deed for the property to the Department for the purpose of preparing a deed 
affidavit which you will then record at the county register of deeds office. 

I have given your name and telephone number to Joe Lourigan of our Department. He will contact you 
in the near future to ask if you would be willing to give him permission to sample your private well that 
is located on this property. He would sample this well for petroleum compounds that have health 
standards, and there would be no cost to you. I encourage you to give him permission to do this 

sampling. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the number listed below. 

Sincerely, 

Darcy Congo 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3224 

cc: Ms. Kay Duncan 1 1  Hwy Y Richland Center WI 53 5 8 1  

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

RC\:yclc:J 
P:apcr 



S ITE NAME "tJl..."\ ko. " 

PHONE CONTACT 
_?i / l l ( tf I 

DATE 

CONTACT NAME t<Q"' JJ0.."-U.V'I . 
b� , _  2>( 79 

' -

ECEIVEO 
SEP 2 9 2000 

ERS DIVISION 



From : 

To : 

CC : 

Subj : 

DNRVAX : : RENVI J  

DNRWD : : MEYERLL 

" Joe Renvi l l e  6 0 8 - 2 6 6 - 9 4 5 4 " 2 0 - MAY - 1 9 9 7  1 0 : 1 6 : 4 9 . 9 4 

DNRSD : : MCCUTP , OHMJ , JOHNSD , RENVIJ 

Que s t i on on Use of Deed Af f i davi t  

Linda , under s .  N R  7 2 8 . 1 1 ,  the Dept . can put a deed a f f i davi t  o n  a property 

whi c h  has contaminat i on exi s t i ng whi ch has not been addre s s e d . The rul e  

i dent i f i e s  cont ami nat i on c au s e d  b y  a di s charge f rom a fue l o i l  t ank as an 

excep t i on where we c annot f i l e  a deed a f f i davi t . 

My que s t i on i s  t hi s ,  in a s i tuat i on where we have cont aminat ion f rom a fuel o i l  

t ank remaining a t  a propert y ,  cou l d  we have the property owner s ign an 

a f f i davi t  whi ch spec i f i e s that contamina t i on rema ins that has not been 

adequately addre s s e d ?  

Your though t s  on thi s wi l l  be appre c i ated , thanks , 

Joe 
RECEIVEO 
SEP 2 9 2000 
ERS DIVJSION 



From : DNRWD : : MEYERLL " Linda Meyer 7 1 5 - 8 3 9 - 2 7 8 5 "  2 0 - MAY- 1 9 9 7  14 : 0 4 : 3 0 . 2 5 
To : DNRVAX : : RENVIJ j 
CC : DNRVAX : : OHMJ , DNRVAX : : JOHNSD , DNRVAX : : MEYERLL , DNRSD : : MCCUTP 
Subj : RE : Ques t i on on Use of iDeed Af f i davi t 

Are you a sking about a case cldseout s i tuation, Joe ?  Or a c a s e  where the 
property owner i s  unwi l l ing or !unable to conduct the required inve s t igat ion 
and/or c l e anup ? I f  you are t alking about a case closeout s i tuat i on ,  s .  NR 
7 2 6 . 0 5 ( 8 )  ( b )  appl i e s , not s .  N� 7 2 8 . 1 1 ,  and we clearly can require the prop erty 
owner to record a deed aff idav�t giving not ice of re s i dual fuel o i l  
contamination f rom a re s i dent ial fuel o i l  tank , j us t  l ike any other 
contamination from any other s�urce , i f  DNR s taff believe that a deed not i c e  i s  
nec e s s ary . Howeve r ,  i f  you ar talking about a s i tuat i on where the 
fuel o i l  contamination on the roperty has not been " adequately def ined or 
remediated" and DNR wi l l  be ke]p ing the case open because further 
inves t igation, and perhaps rem1diation, wi l l  be needed in the future , we can 
not require the property owner to . record a deed a f f idavit and we can not re cord 
a deed af f idavit ourselves whe��e the fue l o i l  contamination came from a 
res ident i al fue l  o i l  tank . We could, I suppo s e ,  ask the property owner to 
volunt arily record a deed aff idavi t ,  even though we have no authority to 
require i t ,  but I would be ner�ous about advocating such an approach . I ' d  be 
afraid that our " reque s t " for ":volunt ary " action might be i nterpreted by a 
property owner a s  a requi rement , or that a j udge might construe a letter that 
was meant to be a " reque s t " as !a demand that DNR did not have the authority to 
make . Let me know if you have 1any further ques t ions . 



From : SMTP% " McCut P@mai l 0 1 . dnr . s t ate . wi . us "  " " McCutcheon , Patrick '"' 2 0 - MAY - 1 9 9 7  14 : 4 4 : 2 2 . 
To : 
CC : 
Subj : 

" ' \ " DNRWD : : MEYERLL%DNRSD . decnet \ " ®dnr . s tate . wi . us ' "  < " DNRWD : : MEYERLL%DNRSD . decne t " ®dnr . 
" Renvi l l e , Joseph W "  <Renvi J®dnr . s tate . wi . us > ,  " Congo , Darcy" < congod®dnr . s tate . wi . us >  
RE : Que s t i on on Use o f  Deed Af fidavi t 

Received : from mai l 0 1 . dnr . s t ate . wi . us [ 1 6 8 . 2 3 6 . 3 . 5 ] by dnrmai . dnr . s t at e . wi . us 
with SMTP -OpenVMS via TCP/ I P ;  Tue , 2 0  May 1 9 9 7  1 4 : 4 4 CDT 

Received : by mai l 0 1 . dnr . s t at e . wi . us with SMTP ( Mi crosoft Exchange Server Int erne t Mai l  Connecto 
id < 0 1B C 6 5 2 C . BE 3 E1F8 0@mai l 0 1 . dnr . state . wi . us > ;  Tue , 2 0  May 1 9 9 7  1 4 : 4 7 : 3 0 - 0 5 0 0  

Received : from FITCHBUR by mai l 0 1 . dnr . s t ate . wi . us with SMTP ( Microsoft Exchange Internet Mail C 
id LQVWM2 ZM; Tue , 2 0  May 1 9 9 7  14 : 4 7 : 2 4 - 0 5 0 0  

Received : by f i t chbur . dnr . s tate . wi . us with SMTP (Microsoft Exchange Server Internet Mai l  Connec 
id < 0 1B C 6 5 2 C . B3 B 7 9 2 D O ® f i t chbur . dnr . s tate . wi . us > ;  Tue , 2 0  May 1 9 9 7  1 4 : 4 7 : 1 2 - 0 5 0 0  

Mess age - ID :  < C =US% a=_%p=Stat e - o f - W i s cons % l = Int ernet_Mai l - 9 7 0 5 2 0 1 9 4 7 2 9 Z - 3 6 2 3 ®mai l 0 1 . dnr . s tate . wi 
From : " McCutcheon , Patri c k "  <McCut P®mai l 0 1 . dnr . s t ate . wi . us >  

· 

To : " ' \ " DNRWD : : MEYERLL%DNRSD . decnet \ " ®dnr . s tate . wi . us ' " < " DNRWD : : MEYERLL%DNRSD . decnet " ®dnr . s tat 
Cc : " Renville , Jos eph W" <RenviJ®dnr . s tate . wi . u s > , " Congo , Darcy " 

<Congod®dnr . state . wi . us >  
Subj ect : RE : Que s t i on on Use o f  Deed Aff idavit 
Date : Tue , 2 0  May 1 9 9 7  14 : 4 7 : 1 1 - 0 5 0 0  
X - Mai l e r : Microsoft Exchange Server Int ernet Mai l  Connector Vers i on 4 . 0 . 9 94 . 6 3 
MIME -Vers ion : 1 . 0  
Content - Type : t ext /plain ; charset= " us - asci i "  
Content - Trans fer- Encoding : 7bit 

Linda , thi s guy would l ike t o  record an affidavi t .  We would explain 
to him that we can ' t  require him to when we bring him i n ,  al though he 
has already t o ld us he is wi l li ng . Given that , can we ALLOW him to 
record an aff idavi t and then we do nothing? I real i z e thi s  i s  a 
touchy i s sue , so i f  you feel we shouldn ' t  because of what the NRB 
decided on thi s rule we won ' t .  HOWEVER , then we wi l l  be forced to 
i s sue thi s guy an Administrative Order whi ch more than l i kely won ' t  
accomp l i sh a thing . Let me know what you think . A related i s sue i s , 
he i s  divorced and his exwi fe l ives in the hous e ,  although i t  i s  s t i l l  
i n  hi s name and h e  makes the payment s .  Does she need to s ign the 
aff idavit too ? My gut t e l l s  me yes , whi ch also may k i l l  thi s who le 
approach . Then what ? ? ? ?  Thanks . 

From : 
" DNRWD : : MEYERLL%DNRSD . decnet " ®dnr . stat e . wi . us [ SMTP : " DNRWD : : MEYERLL%DNR 

SD . decne t " ®dnr . s tate . wi . us ]  
Sent : Tue sday , May 2 0 ,  1 9 9 7  2 : 0 4 PM 
To : McCutcheon, Patrick 
Subj ect : RE : Que s t i on on Use of Deed Af fidavi t 

Are you asking about a case clos eout s i tuat ion , Joe ?  Or a case where 
the 
property owne r i s  unwi l l ing or unable to conduct the required 
inve s t i gation 
and/or cleanup ? I f  you are talking about a case clos eout s i tuat ion, 
s .  
NR 
7 2 6 . 0 5 ( 8 )  ( b )  appl i e s , not s .  NR 7 2 8 . 1 1 ,  and we cl early can require 
the 
property 
owner to record a deed a f f i davi t  giving not ice of res idual fuel o i l  
cont aminat ion from a res ident i a l  fuel o i l  tank , j ust l ike any other 
contaminat ion from any other source , if DNR staff bel ieve that a deed 
not i c e  i s  



ece s s ary . However ,  i f  you are ta lking about a s i tuation where the 
uel o i l  contamination on the property has not been " adequat e ly 
efined 
r 

·emedi a t e d "  and DNR wi l l  be keep ing the case open because further 
nvest igat ion , and perhaps remediation, wi l l  be needed in the future , 

:an 
.ot require the property owner to record a deed a f f idavit and we c an 
.ot 
·ecord 
t deed a f f idavi t ourse lves where the fue l o i l  contaminat ion came from 

·es ident i al fuel o i l  t ank . We could, I suppos e ,  ask the property 
>wner 
. 0  

·oluntari ly record a deed a f f i davi t ,  even though w e  have n o  authority 
. 0  

·equire i t ,  but I would be nervous about advocating such a n  approach . 
: • d be 
lfraid that our " reque s t " for " voluntary " action might be interpre ted 

)y 

Jroperty owner as a requi rement , or that a j udge might construe a 
. etter 
.hat 
ras meant to be a " reque s t "  as a demand that DNR did not have the 
mthori ty to 
1ake . Let me know if you have any further que s t i ons . 



From : 
To : 
CC : 
Subj : 

DNRWD : : MEYERLL " Linda Meyer 7 1 5 - 8 3 9 - 2 7 8 5 "  2 1 - MAY - 1 9 9 7  0 9 : 4 9 : 0 3 . 4 7 
DNRSD : : DNRMAI : : SMTP% " McCut P®mail 0 1 . dnr . s t ate . wi . us " 
DNRVAX : : RENVI J ,  DNRVAX : : MEYERLL , DNRVAX : : OHMJ, DNRVAX : : JOHNSD 
RE : Que s t i on on Use of Deed Af fidavi t 

Hello , Pat . In my opinion, the res ident ial fue l o i l  exemption that was imposed 
on us by the Natural Re source s  Board does not prec lude DNR staff t aking the 
exi s tence of a deed aff idavi t i nto ac count in deciding what enforcement a c t i on ,  
i f  any , i s  ne c e s s ary , i n  s i tuat i ons where the property owner voluntary records 
an affidavi t . We should not have to i s sue an admini s trat ive order in thi s c a s e  
i f  the person that you are de s cribing does in fact record a n  affidavi t that 
give s not i c e  of the exi s t ence of the contaminat ion . If the property i s  in fact 
" in hi s name , " he clearly would have . no reason to obtain hi s ex-wife ' s  
signature on an a f f i davi t . I f  the property i s  held in j o int tenancy wi th the 
ex-wi fe or if the t i t l e  to the property is a mat t er that is current ly pending 
before a court , he should talk to his lawyer to make sure that he wouldn ' t  be 
violating any court order or agreement that he may have with hi s ex -wife by 
recording an a f f i davi t . Genera l ly ,  anyone may s ign and record an aff idavi t 
that i s  drafted in the format required for recording documents at the Reg i s t e r  
of Deeds o f f i c e  ( as long as i t  cont ains accurate informat i on) . Deed 
re s t r i ct ions ( that impose re strict ions on the use of the property) , in 
contrast , can only be recorded by the property owner . But , it does not sound 
l ike you are t alking about a deed re strict ion s i tuat ion . Call me i f  you have 
any o ther que s t i ons on thi s matter . 



From : 
To : 
CC : 
Subj : 

DNRWD : : MEYERLL " Linda Meyer 7 1 5 - 8 3 9 - 2 7 8 5 " 2 1 - MAY - 1 9 9 7  0 9 : 5 9 : 3 0 . 3 1 
DNRSD : : DNRMAI : : SMTP% " McCut P®mai l 0 1 . dnr . state . wi . us " 
DNRVAX : : RENVIJ ,  DNRVAX : : OHMJ , DNRVAX : : JOHNSD , DNRVAX : : MEYERLL 
RE : Que s t ion on Use of Deed Af fidavit 

Pat : I had one additi onal thought on thi s case : I f ,  for some reason , the 
property owner in thi s case b e l i eves that he needs to obtain his ex-wi fe ' s  
s ignature or permi s s ion before he records an aff idavit giving not i c e  o f  the 
contaminat ion , I feel s t rongly that we should not t e l l  the ex- wi f e  ( orally or in 
wri ting ) that she has the cho i c e  of either approving of the aff idavit or being 
i s sued an admini s t rative order . I think that the members of the Natural 
Resources Board would view such a cont act as an att empt by DNR staff to 
c i rcumvent the prohibit ion in s .  NR 7 2 8 . 1 1 .  



' ,, CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM ________ _.;;.S.;,;;ta;.;.te;;;....;;.of.;....;..;W;.;,;is;.;;c;.;;;o.;.;;ns�in 

DATE : May 2 3 , 1 9 9 7  

TO : F i l e  

CC : Pat McCut cheon 

From : Darcy Congo
�i:)C.:-

F I LE REF : 0 3 - 5 3 - 0 0 1 8 2 8  

�ECEiVEu 
S EP 2 9 2000 
ERS DIViSION 

SUBJECT : Enforcement Conference , Duncan Property , Co . CHY Y ,  

Richland Cente r  

O n  May 2 3 , 1 9 9 7 , Mr . Ken Duncan ( KD )  came in to d i s cu s s  the 

s i tuat ion at the above not ed property . Pat McCut cheon sat i n  on 

thi s conference with Darcy Congo . 

We began by discuss ing the fact s . In 1 9 9 3 , KD reported a 

re l e a s e . Whi le the furnac e  was running , o i l  seeped through the 

wal l . They repl aced the furnace with a natural gas furnace . The 

insurance company gave them something to get rid of the odor and 

c lean up the o i l . 

KD was gone when the release occurred . 1 week be fore he had 

l e f t , he f i l led the 2 0 0  gal l on tank . Whi l e  he was gone , the 

furnace went out so hi s son had 1 0 0  gal s put in the tank . 

KD pumped out the fue l o i l  remaining in the tank . He put the 

fuel o i l  in s omebody e l se ' s o i l  t ank . The tank was cut open with 

a chi s e l  and left t o  dra in and dry out for 6 - 7  months . He 

removed 1 5 - 3 0  cy o f  impacted soil ( by vi sual and o l f actory 

obs e rva t i on )  to a DOT s tockp i l e  on Hwy 14 . He l e f t  the 

excavat ion open for 1 month . Odor was gone , so he bel i eve s he 

removed a l l  o f  the impacted s o i l . No water was encount ered 

during this excava t i on . 

A wat e r  supp ly we l l  i s  located nearby on the property . He has 

had i t  t e st e d  and bel i eves it to be c l ean . However ,  the wate r  

was l ikely only s ampled f o r  bac t e r i a  o r  nitrate s . 

KD had t a l ked to a s i t e  a s s e s sor ( Carl Oman ) and found the c o s t  

e s t imate o f  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0  prohibit ive . He i s  only on Soc i a l  Secur i ty 

( $ 8 0 0 /month ) . He has not f i led t axes in the past f ew years . 



We d i scussed opt ions . The house i s  on the market , though not 

forma l ly . Mrs . Kay Duncan l ive s in the house current ly . They 

both own i t . Pat indicated that Mr . Duncan did not need to 

pursue a t t empt ing to get a loan , based on the informa t i on he gave 

us on h i s  f inanc i a l  s i tuat ion - - the best way to proceed woul d  be 

i f  KD f i l e s  an a f f idavi t  not i fying any potent i a l  buyers of 

cont aminat ion . Pat stated that this could a f f e c t  the p roperty 

value . KD should discuss the s i tuat ion with the divorce attorney 

to be sure this wi l l  not cause legal problems . 

Pat s tated that this ( deed a f f idavit ) i s  one way we coul d  handle 

the s i tuat ion . We could i s sue and Admin . Orde r , but this wou l d  

not accomp l i sh much . 

KD s t ated he was wi l l ing to f i l e  the a f f idavit . 

KD w i l l  s end me a copy of the deed to the property . I wi l l  

prepare a deed a f f idavi t , and i f  Mr . Duncan agree s  i t  i s  

acceptable he wi l l  f i le i t  and s end me a copy . 

End 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOU RCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

May 1 9, 1 997 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

Sent Cf!rtified Mail. Return Receipt Requested. 
Mr. Ken Duncan 
PO Box 85 
Richland Center WI 53 5 8 1  

ECEIVEO 
S EP 2 9 2000 
fRS DIVISION 

South Central Region Headquarters 
and Madison Fish Hatchery Office 

391 1  Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg,  Wisconsin 5371 1 

TELEPHONE 608-275-3266 
FAX 608-275-3338 
TOO 608-275-3231 

FILE REF: 03-53-00 1 82 8  

SUBJECT: Enforcement Conference, Duncan Property, C H Y  Y ,  Richland Center 

Dear Mr. Duncan: 

I would like to apologize for sending this letter so late. We had agreed on Friday, May 2 3 ,  at 1 1 :00 A.M. as a good 
time to meet and discuss this site here at the South Central Regional Headquarters. However, I realize the timing of 
this letter is poor. If you would like to reschedule our meeting, please contact me at the number shown below. If l 
do not hear from you, I will assume that you still plan to attend this meeting. 

In a letter dated April 1 ,  1 993, the Department notified you that we believe you are responsible for environmental 
contamination at property you own, located at Route 4 Box 6, Richland Center, under s.292. 1 1 ,  Wis. Stats. This 
statute requires you to "take the actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable". The April 1 ,  
1 993 letter requested that you provide written notification of your intent to respond to the contamination on your 
property. 

I have had several conversations with you about this situation. You have indicated that you feel you are not 
fmancially able to fund an environmental investigation on this property. If you believe that there is not 
environmental contamination on your property, or that your property is not the source of the contamination 
identified, you should notify the Department. If you intend on hiring an environmental consultant to investigate and 
clean up the contamination, please provide a written and signed statement to that effect as soon as possible. I have 
scheduled an Enforcement Conference for Friday, May 23, at 1 1 :00 to be held at the letterhead address. The 
purpose of this conference is to offer you an opportunity to dispute any of the facts we have and/or to discuss the 
situation and attempt to reach agreement on what needs to be done. 

If you fail to attend the scheduled Enforcement Conference, or I do not receive a response from you within 30 days 
after the date of this letter, enforcement action may be initiated by the Department. 

You have indicated you are having difficulty fmancing the investigation and cleanup of this property. You may 
provide a net worth statement and a written statement regarding your attempts to fmd funding to undertake an 
investigation and cleanup in order to substantiate this. These statements will be placed in your case file as a record 
of your efforts to respond to the contamination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the number listed below. 

Sincerely, 

Darcy Congo 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3224 

cc: Ms. Kay Duncan 1 1  Hwy Y Richland Center WI 53 5 8 1  

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 
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, 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

Apr i l  1 ,  1993  

M r  Ken Duncan 
Route 4 Box 6 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTM ENT O F  NATU RAL RES O U RCES 

ECEIVEO 
SEP 2 9 2000 
ERS OIVISION 

Southern District Headquarte1'11 
391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg. W�aconsin 537 1 1  
TELEPHONE 608-275-3266 

TELEFAX 608-275-3338 

File Ref: 1 8 2 8  
UST - Richland County 

R i chland Center WI 53581  
Subj e c t : Duncan Prop e r ty , Co Hwy SR , Richland Center 

· Dear Mr . Dunc an : 

You no t i fi e d  the Department o f  the dis covery o f  c ontamination at your property 
l i s t ed above . A fue l o i l  underground s t o rage tank i s  b e l i eved to b e  the 
s ourc e  o f  the r e l e as e . An inve s t igat ion w i l l  be ne c e s s ary to determine the 
extent o f  the c ontamination . 

The Sp i l l  Law autho r i z e s  the Department o f  Natural R e s ourc e s  to enforce c l e an ­
up o f  c ontaminated s i tes . Section 144 . 7 6 o f  the Wi s cons in S tatut e s  ( Sp i l l  
Law) r e qu i r e s  that , 

" A  p e r s on who pos s e s s e s  or c ontrols a hazardous sub s tance whi ch i s  
d i s charged o r  who caus e s  the dis charge o f  a haz ardous sub s tanc e 
sha l l  take the actions ne c e s s ary to r e s tore the environment to the 
extent practi cab l e  and minimize the harmful e ffects from the 
d i s charge to the a i r , lands or waters of thi s  s tate . "  

As the owner o f  the prop e r ty where a p e tr o l eum r e l e a s e  has o c curre d ,  you are 
r e quired to determine the horiz ontal and ve r t i cal ex tent o f  c ontaminat ion and 
c l e an - up/prop e r ly d i s p o s e  o f  the contaminant s .  The fire department mus t  b e  
no t i f i e d  imme diately of any po s s ib l e  exp l o s ive vap o r s  i n  buildings o r  
u t i l i t i e s  resul t ing from the r e l e as e . Known o r  p o s s ib l e  c ontaminat ed drinking 
water supp l i e s  mus t be i dent i f i e d . 

Owne rs o f  federal ly- regulated tanks mus t  c omply w i th federal unde rground 
s torage tank re quirement s (40 Code o f  Federal Regul a t i ons Parts 280  & 2 8 1 ) . 
The federal Env i ronmental Pro t e c t ion Agency (EPA) has the autho r i ty to enfo r c e  
tho s e  r e qui rements , but w i l l  gene rally n o t  take act i on against p ar t i e s  
c ooperating w i th the s tate . You w i l l  b e  ab le to ful f i l l  your resp ons ib i l i t i e s  
under federal law b y  working with a qua l i f i e d  environmental c onsul tant who 
follows Department o f  Natural Re s ourc e s ' guidance and code s . 

I t  i s  imp o rtant that an inve s t igation b e g ins at your s i te as s oon as p o s s ib l e . 
The longer c ontaminat ion i s  l e ft in the environment , the farther i t  c an spread 
and the more difficult · i t  b e c omes to c l e anup . Reme diation o f  p e t r o l eum 
c ontamination r e quires p r o fe s s i onal engine e r ing and hydr o ge o l o g i c  exp er i ence . 
W i thin 30 days , you mus t  s ubmi t  ve r i fication that you have h i r e d  a c onsul tant 



Mr Ken Duncan - April 1 ,  1993  

( such a s  a l etter from the firm) · and :.indicate the date the consul tant will 
b e gin the inves tigation . 

2 .  

This s ite will be c ons idered an on- go ing s ite . When you and your consultant 
feel that cleanup has occurred , you can reque s t  that the s ite be reviewed by 
the Closeout Committee . Following review by the DNR Clo seout Committee , you 
will be notified in writ ing if the Department deems the s ite closed and no 
further work is require d .  Unt il you have a clo sure letter from the Department 
of Natural Re s ource s ,  the s ite is cons idered active . 

Financ ial assis tance to owner s  of e ligible underground s torage tanks is 
o ffered through the s tate ' s  Petroleum S torage Remedial Ac tion Fund , commonly 
called PECFA . This fund i s  adminis tered by the Wis cons in Department of 
Indus try , Labor and Human Relations (DILHR) . Please contact DILHR at 
( 608)  267- 3753 to determine your eligib i l i ty for thi s  program or for more 
information . 

You should also know that cleanup mus t be conducted according to the new PECFA 
regulat ions contained in chap ter ILHR 47 in order for you to b e  el i gib l e  for 
PECFA re imburs ement . You should confirm that your consultant knows and 
unders tands thes e  regulations . 

Enclosed are materials to aid you in your s earch for a consultant and 
additional informat ion about the LUST proce s s . 

I f  you have any que s tions , please call me at the number shown b e low .  

S incerely , �JL�� 
Marilyn Jahnke , Program As s i s tant 
Emergency & Reme dial Re sponse Program 
Telephone : ( 608 ) 275 - 3212 
Enc . 
c c :  Mr . B i ll Morrissey ,  DILHR ,  Bureau of Petroleum Inspection , Room 103 , 

201 Eas t Washington Avenue , P . O .  Box 7969 , Madison , WI 53707 



' · Department of Natural Resources SOLm··wASTE: MANAGEMENT FACILITY CONTACT FORM 
Form4400.-106 6-86 

-� NOTE: DO NOT USE'THIS FORM WHEN DOCUMENTING INSPECTIONS:AT HAZARDOUS .WASTE AND SOLID-WASTE FACILITIES. 
SEE BACK SIDE OF THIS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION. 
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D Residuals Management SW/3 

D Hazardous Waste -Management SW/3 
Unit 

D Systems Management SW/3 

Facility/Company Name 
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\t c;-1 :5/)_fl_ 
Facility Representative Contacted 
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SEP 2 9 2000 
£RS DiVI.SION 

0 Environmental Enforcement EE/5 

0 
Location (Address or '>4 '>4) 
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Rc-cL-L� _} Telephone 

0 In-Person 

Title or Position of Representative 

License Number 

-- - - - -
EPA I D  Number 

WI-_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

Facility ID Number 

- - - - - - - - -
City, State, Zip Code 

� { c �2a . .Q &±. 
Date Time (24-Hour Clock) 
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(include area code) 
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State of Wiscons i n  \ D E PA RTMENT OF NATU RAL RESOU RCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

March 2 1 ,  1 997 

Mrs. Kay Duncan 
1 1  Hwy Y 

Tommy G. Thom pson, Governor 
George E.  Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

Mr. Ken Duncan 
Rt. 3 B. 145 

South Central Region Headquarters 
and Madison Fish Hatchery Office 

391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, Wisconsin 5371 1 

TELEPHONE 608-275-3266 
FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

FILE REF: 03-53-00 1 828 

Richland Center WI 535 8 1  Richland Center WI 53 5 8 1  

RECEIVEO 
SEP 2 9 2000 
H�S OWISION 

SUBJECT: Duncan Property, CHY Y 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Duncan: 

I recently tried to contact you by letter and had the letter returned as I had used the wrong address. 
Aaron Walters of the Department followed up to determine the correct address. I understand that you are 
currently living at separate addresses. 

I would l ike to follow up and summarize the letter I attempted to send. In 1 993 you received a letter 
from the Department advising you of your responsibilities under the Wisconsin Spill Law s .  292. 1 1  
(formerly 144.76) Wisconsin Statutes.  This was in response to a report that you had a heating oil tank 
and associated piping leaking heating oil through the wall when the furnace was started. 

Since the Department informed you of your responsibilities and gave you 30 days to hire an 
environmental consultant, the Department has not received any information to indicate you have taken 
any action. I understand that both ofyou currently own this property. Under the Spill Law, you would 
both be considered responsible to address this contamination. 

Please respond within 1 5  days of the date of this letter as to your intentions to take action to remediate 
this site. I have enclosed a list of consultants along with tips on selecting one. If you have any 
questions, please contact me at the number listed below. 

Sincerely, 

Darcy Congo 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3224 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



DEPT. DF NATURAL RESOURCES 

March 1 0, 1 997 

Mr. Ken Duncan 
Route 4 Box 6 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTM ENT OF NATU RA L  RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional DirectorRECEIVED 

SEP  2 9 2000 

South Central Region Headquarters 
and Madison Fish Hatchery Office 

391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, Wisconsin 5371 1 

TELEPHON E 608-275-3266 

· ..  ; � r>�VISION � ,. ., � \i:P tt  
FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

FILE REF :  03-53-00 1 828 

Richland Center WI 5358 1 
/(t,} j)fJC.� /l.{) 

7�6 1 
(0;11-� fV1 i J/( I. ,.f-;()1') 4:, + 

SUBJECT: Duncan Property, CHY Y, Richland Center �fr� �lock C 
Dear Mr. Duncan: �'! I rve� 4ere ;1r.w 

The Department contacted you by letter in 1 993 and advised you of your responsibil ities under the 
Wisconsin Spill Law s. 292. 1 1  Wisconsin Statutes. You were given 30 days to hire a consultant and 
submit a proposal to investigate the full extent of contamination. You had a telephone conversation with 
Marilyn Jahnke of the Department on April S ,  1 993, discussing the process. As of the date of this letter, 
the Department has not received a response from you as to your intentions to address the contamination 
at your site . .  

We  are requiring you to respond in writing within 1 5  days from the date of this letter outl in ing your 
intentions for conducting an investigation of your property. Please be advised that failure to respond will 
be v iewed as a negative response. 

S incerely, 

Darcy Congo 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3224 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Primt:d on 

R!!eyclt:U 
Paper 




